

February 26, 2018

Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, N.E. Washington, DC 20426

RE: Flambeau Hydroelectric Projects FERC Project Number 2640 FERC Project Number 2421 FERC Project Number 2395 FERC Project Number 2473 Flambeau Hydro LLC Final Report 2017 Water Quality Monitoring Data

Dear Ms. Bose:

On behalf of Flambeau Hydro LLC, "Flambeau" (Licensee), Renewable World Energies, LLC (RWE) is submitting a copy of the Final Report 2017 Water Quality Monitoring Data for each of the (4) Flambeau Hydroelectric Projects (Flambeau Upper, Flambeau Lower, Flambeau Pixley, and Flambeau Crowley). The report is a requirement of Flambeau's Federal license pursuant to articles 406 and 408 and the approved Water Quality Monitoring Plans for each. 2017 was the fourteenth year monitoring was conducted since the license was issued, but is the 6th year of submittal by RWE on the behalf of the Licensee.

Monitoring was conducted on April 13, July 20, and August 16, 2017. No issues were encountered during the 2017 monitoring season. All data has been given to the DNR to be entered into the SWIMS Data Base. The draft reports were sent to the agencies by attachment to an email dated November 16, 2017 for review and comment. No comments have been received as of the date of this letter. The next scheduled monitoring event will be conducted in 2018.

Corporate Office P.O. Box 264 100 S. State Street Neshkoro, WI 54960 Fax: 920-293-4100

Phone: 855-99HYDRO (855-994-9376) www.renewableworldenergies.com Administrative Office 1001 Stephenson Street Norway, MI 49870 Fax: 906-563-9344



Corporate Office P.O. Box 264 100 S. State Street Neshkoro, WI 54960 Phone: 855-99HYDRO Fax: 920-293-4100 www.renewableworldenergies.com

If you have any questions concerning this submittal, please contact Brian Kreuscher at the Renewable World Energies, LLC offices @ 855-994-9376 Ext 230. He can also be reached by e-mail at bkreuscher@rwehydro.com.

Sincerely, Renewable World Energies, LLC Agent for Licensee

Attachments: Flambeau Upper Final Rpt 2017 W Q Mon Data Flambeau Lower Final Rpt 2017 W Q Mon Data Flambeau Pixley Final Rpt 2017 W Q Mon Data Flambeau Crowley Final Rpt 2017 W Q Mon Data Correspondence

Cc: Ms. Cheryl Laatsch, WDNR Mr. Nick Utrup, USFWS RWE, Corporate

Mr. Jason Kreuscher Vice President, Operations

Final Report

2017 Water Quality Monitoring Data

For the

Flambeau (Upper) Hydroelectric Project

FERC Project #2640

Flambeau Hydro, LLC

North Fork of the Flambeau River, Price County, Wisconsin

Respectfully Submitted by:

Angie Stine



429 River Lane, P.O. Box 27 Amasa, Michigan 49903

Phone: 906-822-7889

Summary Flambeau (Upper) Hydroelectric Project - FERC #2640

2017 marked the fourteenth year of water quality sampling under FERC approved "Water Quality Monitoring Plan Per License Article 406 for the Flambeau (Upper) Hydroelectric Project – FERC Project # 2640 – Flambeau Hydro, LLC. Monitoring was conducted on April 13, July 20, and August 16, 2017. This document contains all of the associated records for the 2017 monitoring along with summary figures and tables in four appendices: (1) Appendix A (Figures 1-4), (2) Appendix B (Tables 1-3), (3) Appendix C (sampling logs by date), and (4) Appendix D (laboratory reports and chains of custody).

A map of the Flambeau (Upper) Hydroelectric Project is shown in Figure 1 indicating the water quality sampling location.

Monitoring results for 2017 are shown in Table 1. No unusual Temperature (Figure 2) or Dissolved Oxygen (Figure 3) readings were observed. The Secchi depths are shown in Figure 4.

In general, the weather (temperature and rainfall) during 2017 monitoring season appeared slightly warmer in May, June, and July, & August, with lower than normal precipitation in October, March, and September, and normal to high precipitation in the months of April, May, July, July, and August (Table 2).

Ice-Out occurred between Agenda and Nine Mile Landing on the North Fork of the Flambeau River sometime during the week beginning April 3, 2017. The Ice-Out sampling event occurred on April 13, 2017. River flow, based on the Flambeau (Upper) Hydroelectric Project records was approximately 605 cubic feet per second. Sampling occurred between 8:04 a.m. and 8:20 a.m. Samples were taken without incident. No unusual D.O. or Temperature readings were observed. Samples for laboratory analysis were delivered to White Water Associates, Inc. laboratory in Amasa, MI on April 13, 2017. White Water Associates, Inc. issued a laboratory report on April 27, 2017. No unusual levels of Chlorophyll *a*, True Color, or Total Phosphorus were noted in the laboratory reports.

River flow, based on Flambeau (Upper) Hydroelectric Project records, was approximately 797 cubic feet per second during the July 20, 2017 sampling event. Sampling occurred between 7:45 a.m. and 7:55 a.m. Samples were taken without incident. No unusual Temperature or D.O. readings were observed. Samples for laboratory analysis were delivered to White Water Associates, Inc. laboratory in Amasa, MI on July 20, 2017. White Water Associates, Inc. issued a laboratory report on September 21, 2017. No unusual levels of Chlorophyll *a*, True Color, or Total Phosphorus were noted in the laboratory reports.

River flow, based on Flambeau (Upper) Hydroelectric Project records, was approximately 503 cubic feet per second during the August 16, 2017 sampling event. Sampling occurred between 7:45 a.m. and 8:56 a.m. Samples were taken without incident. No unusual D.O. or Temperature readings were observed. Samples for laboratory analysis were delivered to White Water Associates, Inc. laboratory in Amasa, MI on August 16, 2017. White Water Associates, Inc. issued a laboratory report on September 14, 2017. No unusual levels of Chlorophyll *a*, True Color, or Total Phosphorus were noted in the laboratory reports.

A summary of a comparison between the 2011 thru 2017 (Table 3) sampling results are as follows:

- 1. Water Clarity Secchi increased Ice Out & July and decreased in August
- 2. Chlorophyll a Increased Ice Out, decreased July and August
- 3. Color Decreased July and stayed the same for Ice Out and August
- 4. Total Phosphorus Decreased Ice Out and August and increased July
- 5. Overall, D.O. Decreased Ice Out and July and increased in August
- 6. Water Temperatures Increased Ice Out and July and decreased August

The next scheduled Water Quality Monitoring at the Flambeau (Upper) Hydroelectric Project is set to take place in 2018 beginning with the Ice-Out sampling event.

Appendix A – Flambeau (Upper) Hydroelectric Project Figures

Figure 1. Flambeau (Upper) Hydroelectric Project Map









Appendix B – Flambeau (Upper) Hydroelectric Project Tables

	lce	Out April 1	3, 2017	July 20, 2017		ŀ	August 16, 2017		
Project Flow (c.f.s)		605			797				
Dissolved Oxygen	Time	D.O.	Water Temp.	Time	D.O.	Water Temp.	Time	D.O.	Water Temp.
		(mg/L)	(°C)		(mg/L)	(°C)		(mg/L)	(°C)
0.5 feet below surface	8:07:45	10.92	6.7	7:46:55	7.23	22.4	7:46:58	7.53	19.8
3 feet below surface	8:08:28	10.99	6.5	7:47:40	7.14	22.5	7:47:33	7.46	19.9
6 feet below surface	8:09:00	11.04	6.4	7:48:10	7.14	22.5	7:47:58	7.43	19.9
9 feet below surface	8:09:38	11.02	6.3	7:48:46	7.13	22.5	7:48:30	7.42	19.9
12 feet below surface	8:14:05	11.07	6.2	7:49:22	7.06	22.6	7:48:52	7.39	19.9
15 feet below surface	8:14:40	11.08	6.2	7:49:56	7.05	22.6	7:49:42	7.36	19.9
18 feet below surface	8:15:07	1.07	6.1	7:50:54	7.02	22.6	7:50:16	7.33	19.9
0.5 meter above bottom	8:15:29	11.06	6.1	7:51:21	7.04	22.6	7:50:52	7.34	19.9
						•			
Secchi Disk	Time	Depth		Time	Depth		Time	Depth	
		(ft)			(ft)			(ft)	
Feet below surface	8:20	4.9		7:55	5.4		7:56	4.6	
Chlorophyll a	Time	μg/L		Time	μg/L		Time	μg/L	
3 feet below surface	8:22	4.0		7:45	3.1		7:48	4.9	
Color (True)	Time	C.P.U.	LOD	Time	C.P.U.	LOD	Time	C.P.U.	LOD
		Units			Units			Units	
3 feet below surface	8:20	30	5*	7:45	35	5*	7:48	35	5*
Total Phosphorus	Time	mg/L	LOD	Time	mg/L	LOD	Time	mg/L	LOD
3 feet below surface	8:20	0.018	0.008*	7:45	0.023	0.008*	7:48	0.018	0.008*
3 feet above bottom	8:17	0.029	0.008*	7:50	0.017	0.008*	7:46	0.015	0.008*
* Considered Method Dete	^c Considered Method Detection Limit N/A = Not Applicable ND = No Detection								

Table 1. Flambeau (Upper) Hydroelectric Project – FERC Project # 2640: 2017 Water Quality Sampling Data

				Departure	Heating	Normal				
Month	Highest	Lowest	Average	From	Degree	Degree	Total	Total	Normal	% of Normal
	Temp.	Temp.	Temp.	Normal	Days	Days	Precip.	Snowfall	Precip.	Precipitation
October - 16	74	30	47.6	4.4	531	678	1.55	Trace	2.85	75
November - 16	70	10	40.2	11.4	735	1088	2.60	8.1	2.09	78
December - 16	39	-21	15.9	1.1	1512	1556	2.07	21.3	1.21	79
January – 17	45	-22	16.0	5.8	1511	1699	1.16	15.5	0.96	78
February – 17	52	-11	22.5	7.4	1185	1399	1.80	14.1	0.81	73
March – 17	59	-29	26.3	0.4	1193	1210	1.05	5.3	1.49	67
April – 17	70	23	42.2	2.6	678	762	3.02	1.9	2.43	68
May – 17	75	32	50.3	-1.1	446	426	4.11	0.8	3.23	68
June – 17	88	18	60.9	0.8	131	179	5.21	0.00	4.23	71
July – 17	86	48	65.3	-0.5	53	63	4.11	0.00	3.85	77
August – 17	82	46	61.5	-2.8	117	86	7.23	0.00	3.70	79
September - 17	83	37	58.6	3.0	212	298	3.55	0.00	4.11	81

Table 2. 2016/17 Water Year Monthly Temperature and Precipitation for Park Falls, Wisconsin

Source: NOAA/Duluth, MN

	Table 3. Flambeau (Upper) Project Sampling Comparison Table 2011 Thru Current Year										
Year	Month	Secchi Depth	Chlorophyll a	Color (True)	Total Phosphorus	Total Phosphorus	Low D.O.	High D.O.	Low Water Temp.	High Water Temp.	
		Feet	μg/L	C.P.U. Units	Below Surface	Above	mg/L	mg/L	° C	° C	
					mg/L	Bottom mg/L					
2011	April	3.50	0.51	100.00	0.025	0.028	12.63	12.91	5.90	6.40	
2012	April	3.50	1.00	100.00	0.027	*	12.01	11.71	8.50	8.90	
2013	May	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	
2014	June	3.20	1.90	130.00	0.024	*	7.09	7.37	17.60	17.80	
2015	April	3.60	2.90	130.00	0.026	*	9.80	10.04	9.20	9.60	
2016	March	3.50	ND	30.00	0.020	0.010	11.88	12.13	2.50	2.60	
2017	April	4.90	4	30.00	0.018	0.029	10.92	11.08	6.10	6.70	
Minimum	March/April/June	3.20	0.51	30.00	0.018	0.010	7.09	737	2.50	2.60	
Maximum	March/April/June	4.90	4.00	130.00	0.027	0.029	12.63	12.91	17.60	17.80	
Average	March/April/June	3.70	2.06	86.67	0.023	0.022	10.72	10.87	8.30	8.67	
2011	July	3.80	5.80	70.00	0.038	*	7.37	7.70	24.40	25.20	
2012	July	3.50	5.90	70.00	0.036	*	6.56	6.91	24.30	24.80	
2013	July	3.10	1.60	150.00	0.026	*	6.35	6.41	24.00	24.20	
2014	July	3.50	3.20	100.00	0.035	*	7.19	7.35	21.00	21.30	
2015	July	3.90	3.50	80.00	0.017	*	6.91	7.10	20.30	20.70	
2016	July	3.70	6.30	40.00	0.022	0.019	7.29	7.49	22.50	22.70	
2017	July	5.40	3.10	35.00	0.023	0.019	7.02	7.23	24.40	25.20	
Minimum	July	3.10	1.60	35.00	0.017	0.017	6.35	6.41	20.30	20.70	
Maximum	July	5.40	6.30	150.00	0.038	0.019	7.37	7.70	24.40	25.20	
Average	July	3.84	4.20	77.86	0.028	0.018	6.96	7.17	22.70	23.07	
2011	August	2.90	11.00	120.00	0.033	*	8.13	8.43	22.20	22.90	
2012	August	2.70	12.00	70.00	0.037	*	7.61	8.08	22.70	22.90	
2013	August	3.30	6.00	130.00	0.066	*	7.45	7.69	19.50	19.70	
2014	August	3.10	5.60	100.00	0.024	*	6.88	7.12	21.00	21.60	
2015	August	3.50	16.00	70.00	0.029	*	7.40	7.79	20.70	21.70	
2016	August	4.70	8.50	35.00	0.022	0.022	6.52	7.31	23.70	23.80	
2017	August	4.60	4.90	35.00	0.018	0.015	7.33	7.53	19.80	19.90	
Minimum	August	2.70	4.90	35.00	0.022	0.015	6.52	7.12	19.50	19.70	
Maximum	August	4.70	16.00	130.00	0.066	0.022	8.13	8.43	23.70	23.80	
Average	August	3.54	9.14	80.00	0.033	0.019	7.33	7.71	21.37	22.79	

*no sample taken

Appendix C – Flambeau (Upper) Impoundment Project Sampling Logs

IMPOUNDMENT SAMPLING LOG

Water Quality Study Location Flumbean Upper

Hydroelectric Project – FERC # 204D

Date: 4-13-17

Pre-Sampling Data:

HWL 1484.57 TWL 1467.60 CFS 605 Sample Location: <u>N45° Glo. (1,09' W90' 11, 199</u>1 Performed by: <u>A. Stine T. Plummer</u>

Time: <u>9104</u> Barometer: <u>30, 4</u> Air Temp: <u>41</u> F Wind Speed: <u>N1mpH</u>

Sky Conditions: <u>9070 Clouds</u>

Precipitation within Last 24 Hours: 0.2

D.O. Meter Calibration:

Instrument Model Used: HQ40D

Were the batteries changed? \square Yes \overleftrightarrow No

If yes, when were they changed: ____

Battery Status: _____% Charge

Calibration Method: Factory

Sampling Depth Profile: Measured depth to bottom of impoundment: ______ Feet

	Secchi	Depth	(<u>+</u> 0.1)	
Time 8.2	0		4.9	Feet

Comments:

Chlorophyll <i>a</i> (3 feet below surface horizontal sampler)							
Lab Sample I.D	.#:						
Time 8.22	Quantity (ml)	Filtered					
	1000	In Lab					
Preservative	MgC	CO ₃					

True Co	lor
(3 feet below surface h	orizontal sampler)
Lab Sample I.D. # :	
Time: 8,20	

vhosphorus
ace horizontal sampler)
Preservative
H ₂ SO ₄

1	Total Pho	osphorus	
•	(3 feet above botton	n horizontal sampler)	
	Lab Sample I.D. # :		-
	Time \$; 17	Preservative	
		H ₂ SO ₄	

D.	O. and Te	mperature	Profile							
Depth	Time	D.O,	Temperature							
(Feet)		(mg/L)	°C							
0.5		<u> </u>								
below	8:07:4	1092	6.2							
surface										
3	8:0828	10 99	$\left(, \right)$							
6	3:04	11,04	Gil							
9	8:09:38	11.02	6.13							
12	8:14:05	1/107	(pit							
15	5,1-1;210	11,08	6.2							
18	SISM	11:07	6.1							
21										
24										
0.5 above bottom	\$: 15 ,20	11,06	.p.1							

*If D.O. is below 5.0 mg/L notify agency and measure D.O. at 1.0 foot intervals if <5.0 mg/L.



IMPOUNDMENT SAMPLING LOG
Water Quality Study Location Water
Hydroelectric Project – FERC # 2640
Date: <u></u>
Pre-Sampling Data:
HWL 1484, 67 TWL 1467. (60 CFS 797
Sample Location: 45° 34 609' 6190' 26.299'
Performed by: Struc (tracy
Time: 7:45 Barometer: 29.9
Air Temp () of Wind Speed: SE I mp A
Sky Conditions: 5090 Clands
Precipitation within Last 24 Hours:
D.O. Meter Calibration:
Instrument Model Used: HQ40D
Were the batteries changed? 🔲 Yes 💭 No
If yes, when were they changed:
Battery Status: 🥂 💧 _% Charge
Calibration Method: Factory
Sampling Depth Profile: Measured depth to bottom of impoundment: Feet
Secchi Depth (± 0.1)
<u>11me 755</u> <u>5.4</u> Feet

Comments:

(3 feet belov	Chlorophyll a w surface horize	ontal sampler)
Lab Sample I.D		
Time	Quantity (ml)	Filtered
	1000	In Lab
Preservative	Mg	CO ₃

Tru	e Co	lor						
(3 feet below surface horizontal sampler)								
Lab Sample I.D. # :			;					
Time: 7.4B					1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			

Total Pho	osphorus
(3 feet below surface	horizontal sampler)
Lab Sample I.D. # :	
Time 7.45	Preservative
	H ₂ SO ₄

Total Ph	osphorus
(3 feet above bottor	n horizontal sampler)
Lab Sample I.D. # :	
Time 750	Preservative
	H ₂ SO ₄

and the second	and the second	
O. and Te	mperature	Profile
Time	D.O.	Temperature
	(mg/L)	°C
1.11.5	2 2 3	224
17:44.5	1, -)	¢2.'
7:47:40	+,14	22.5
7:48.10	7.14	22.5
7:48:46	7.13	22,5
7.49,22	7.06	226
7.49.51	7,05	226
7:50,54	7.02	22.6
751,21	7.04	22.6
	0. and Te Time 7: 46:55 7:47:40 7:48:40 7:48:40 7:48:40 7:48:40 7:48:40 7:48:40 7:48:40 7:48:40 7:48:40 7:48:40 7:48:40 7:48:40 7:48:40 7:48:40	O. and Temperature Time D.O. (mg/L) 7: 46:55 7.2-5 7: 46:75 7.2-5 7: 48:10 7.14 7: 48:40 7.14 7: 48:40 7.14 7: 48:40 7.14 7: 48:40 7.14 7: 48:40 7.14 7: 48:40 7.06 7: 48:40 7.05 7: 50:51 7.02 7: 50:51 7.02 7: 51:21 7.04

*If D.O. is below 5.0 mg/L notify agency and measure D.O. at 1.0 foot intervals if <5.0 mg/L.



IMPOUNDMENT SAMPLING LOG
Water Quality Study Location Flumbras Lipper
Hydroelectric Project – FERC # 2640
Date: $\underline{\mathscr{B}} - \underline{\mathscr{I}}_0 - \underline{1}$
Pre-Sampling Data:
HWL1486.69 TWL 1467.60 CFS 503
Sample Location: NHS 4469 Will 26.289
Performed by: Stri Itaag
Time: <u>9:45</u> Barometer: <u>30</u>
Air Temp: <u>56</u> ° Wind Speed: <u>CNC 4mp14</u>
Sky Conditions: 100 70 Clouds
Precipitation within Last 24 Hours: <u>NO</u>
D.O. Meter Calibration:
Instrument Model Used: HQ40D
Were the batteries changed? 🗖 Yes 🖾 No
If yes, when were they changed:
Battery Status: <u>?()</u> % Charge
Calibration Method: Factory
Sampling Depth Profile: Measured depth to bottom of impoundment: Feet

	Secch	i Deptł	n (<u>+</u> 0.1)	
Time	7.56		4'7'	, Feet
			4,6	

Comments:

(3 feet below	Chloroph v surface ho	yll <i>a</i> orizor	ntal sampler)
Lab Sample I.D	.#:		
Time. 748	Quantity (ml)		Filtered
1. 1 1	1000		In Lab
Preservative		MgC	O ₃

Т	rue Co	lor			;
(3 feet below sur	rface h	orizon	tal sar	npl	er)
Lab Sample I.D. #:					
Time: 7148				-	

Total P	hosphorus
(3 feet below surfa	ice horizontal sampler)
Lab Sample I.D. # :	
Time 7:48	Preservative
	H ₂ SO ₄

Total I	Phosphorus
(3 feet above bott	om horizontal sampler)
Lab Sample I.D. # :	
Time 7:46	Preservative
	H ₂ SO ₄

D.O. and Temperature Profile				
Depth	Time	D.O.	Temperature	
(Feet)		(mg/L)	°C	
0.5			10. 18	
below	2.41.58	7:53	19.8	
surface	11,0,70	50		
3	7.47.33	7.46	19,9	
6	7.47.58	7.43	19.9	
9	7:48.30	7.42	19.9	
12	7.48.52	7.39	19.9	
15	3.49.42	736	19.9	
-18 16	7:50.16	7.33	19:9	
21				
24				
0.5 above bottom	7:50:2	7.34	19,9	

*If D.O. is below 5.0 mg/L notify agency and measure D.O. at 1.0 foot intervals if <5.0 mg/L.



Appendix D – Flambeau (Upper) Hydroelectric Project Lab Reports and Chains of Custody



Client: RWE			WWA Job #: 68749
Project:	Monitoring		
Date Received:	4/14/2017	Date Reported:	4/27/2017
Sample Number	Client Sample ID	Date Sampled	Sample Matrix
68749-001	Upper Flambeau	04/13/17	Water
68749-002	Upper Flambeau	04/13/17	Water
68749-003	Lower Flambeau	04/13/17	Water
68749-004	Lower Flambeau	04/13/17	Water
68749-005	Pixley	04/13/17	Water
68749-006	Pixley	04/13/17	Water
68749-007	Crowley	04/13/17	Water
68749-008	Crowley	04/13/17	Water

Cover Page

ANALYTICAL REPORT



429 River Lane • PO Box 27 Amasa, MI 49903 • Ph (906) 822-7889 • Fax -7977

Cover Page..continued

Client: RWE

WWA Job #: 68749

Comments (if any):

Key to Laboratory Flags:

- *: RPD exceeds limits.
- B: The analyte was found in the associated blank as well as in the sample.
- J: The quantitation is an estimated value because the result is less than the sample quantitation limit but greater than the detection limit.
- M: A matrix effect was present.
- Q: Batch QC data associated with the analysis does not meet the stated objectives
- H: Indicates analytical holding time exceedance.
- U: The analyte was analyzed for, but not detected.
- P: A manual peak selection or manual integration was performed to correct an erroneous software selection.

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, MQL = Method Quantitation Limit ppm = mg/L (liquid) or mg/kg (solid), ppb = ug/L (liquid) or ug/kg (solid) For coliform, Negative = No coliform bacteria detected, Positive = Coliform bacteria detected

Sample Types: S = Solids, DW = Drinking water, D = Dissolved, T = Total, TC = TCLP extract, SP = SPLP extract

All samples were received intact and properly preserved unless otherwise noted. The results reported relate only to the samples tested. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of this laboratory. The Chain of Custody is attached.

This report satisfies the requirements of your project but has not been prepared to comply with NELAP reporting requirements.

I certify that the data contained in this Final Report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with approved methods and White Water Associates Standard Operating Procedures. Exceptions, if any, are discussed in the accompanying sample narrative. Release of this Final Report is authorized by White Water Associates management, as is verified by the following signature.

Approved By:	e Mor
	WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 999971280 MI DEQ Certification Number: 9306 DoD-ELAP Accreditation Number: 65802 ISO/IEC 17025:2005 Accredited



Client: RWE				•	WWA Job	# : 68749		
Project:	Monitoring					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Date Received:	4/14/2017		D	ate Reported:	4/27/2017			
		Sar	nple Re	sults				1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1
Sample No. / ID /	Description / Mat	trix Result	Flags	Units	Date	Method	MDL	MQL
68749-001 / Uppe	er Flambeau / Su	rface / Water	r					
General Chemi	istry Parameters							
chlorophyll a		4.0		mg/m3	4/20/2017	10200H	NA	NA
Color		30		CU	4/14/2017	2120B	5	5
Total Phosphorus LL (t)		0.018	J	mg/L	4/19/2017	365.4	0.008	0.050
68749-002 / Upp	er Flambeau / Bo	ttom / Water	r					
General Chem	istry Parameters							
Total Phosphor	us LL (t)	0.029	J ·	mg/L	4/19/2017	365.4	0.008	0.050
68749-003 / Low	er Flambeau / Su	rface / Wate	r					
General Chem	istry Parameters							
chlorophyll a		2.3		mg/m3	4/20/2017	10200H	NA	NA
Color		30		CU	4/14/2017	2120B	5	5
Total Phosphor	us LL (t)	0.027	J	mg/L	4/19/2017	365.4	0.008	0.050
68749-004 / Low	er Flambeau / Bo	ottom / Wate	r					
General Chem	istry Parameters							
Total Phosphor	us LL (t)	0.020	J	mg/L	4/19/2017	365.4	0.008	0.050

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, MQL = Method Quantitation Limit, ppm = mg/L (liquid) or mg/kg (solid), ppb = ug/L (liquid) or ug/kg (solid)

ANALYTICAL REPORT



Client: RWE					WWA Job	#: 68749		
Project:	Monitoring	ill solar a						
Date Received:	4/14/2017		D	ate Reported:	4/27/2017	-		
, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		Sar	nplé Re	sults				
Sample No. / ID /	Description / Ma	trix Result	Flags	Units	Date	Method	MDL	MQL
68749-005 / Pixle	ey / Surface / Wa	iter						
General Chem	istry Parameters							
chlorophyll a		3,9		mg/m3	4/20/2017	10200H	NA	NA
Color		35		CU	4/14/2017	2120B	5	5
Total Phosphor	us LL (t)	0.028	J	mg/L	4/19/2017	365.4	0.008	0.050
68749-006 / Pixle	ey / Bottom / Wa	ter						
General Chem	istry Parameters							
Total Phosphor	us LL (t)	0.025	J	mg/L	4/19/2017	365.4	0.008	0.050
68749-007 / Crov	wley / Surface / V	Water						
General Chem	istry Parameters							
chlorophyll a		3.4		mg/m3	4/20/2017	10200H	NA	NA
Color		30		CU	4/14/2017	2120B	5	5
Total Phosphor	us LL (t)	0.025	J	mg/L	4/19/2017	365.4	0.008	0.050
68749-008 / Crov	wley / Bottom / V	Water						
General Chem	istry Parameters							
Total Phosphor	rus LL (t)	0.028	J	mg/L	4/19/2017	365.4	0.008	0.050

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, MQL = Method Quantitation Limit, ppm = mg/L (liquid) or mg/kg (solid), ppb = ug/L (liquid) or ug/kg (solid)

RWE		EMA			SS															As	/ H 5 S (0C1	Е [А]	CES	, INC.
ADDRESS			EPHC	DNE												429 R Amas	liver L Sa, Mic	ane, P :higan	.O. Bo 49903	ox 27 3			Phon Web:	ie: (90 : white	6) 822-7889, Fax -7977 water-associates.com
CITY STATE	ZIP	CON	ITRA	CT / F	PO/F	ROJ	ECTI	NAME	E / WS	SSN#					ANA	LYSI	S TYF	PE RE	QUE	STED	(Atta	ch list	t if ne	eedec	() 1
			\mathcal{N}	00	$\sum_{i=1}^{n}$	+c	7	\bar{n}	5																Instructions to White Water Send my report by:
SAMPLER NAME (print first/last name)		CŎU	INTY	OFL	OCAT	FION		PAG	Ē	C	2	Indicat	te if mo	re than	l		1								email
Angle Stine										OF		rec	cords us	sed		ļ									mail
SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE							Chec upon	k off p arrival	reserva l and ir	atives idicate	for ea e total	ch bot numbe	tle er of	lers	e S										
azst							bottle	s. WM	VA data n detai	abase Is	contai	ns bot	ttle	ntain	49										Unless otherwise noted, drinkir
		s	SAMF	LE M	ATRI	x			NERS	/ PR	ESEF	VAT	IVES	ef Co		204									MDEQ and Health Dept.
		ater										т		ber (ଏ	9							-		REMARKS (Note any special
Containers for each sample may DATE	TIME	ng w	sno					4	_		-	NaO	io	Num	14	r l	1/0								instructions provided by client
be combined on one line.		Drinki	Aque	Sed.	Soil	Other	None	H2SC	HN03	НСІ	NaOF	ZnAc	Na Th	Total	C	Tol	Ŭ								WWA lab staff. Also note any residual chlorine.)
Apper Flambern School 4-13-17	8,20						Х	χ						3	X	X	Х								
PPer Flambeau Bottom 4-13.17	8:17					C	20							1		X									
ower Flambean Sullice 4-13-17	9:25						×							3	X	Х	X								
SNATA Flambeau Bottom 4-13-17	9:23					Ì	20	-								X									
Pixley Sursuce 4-13-17	11:05						X							3	X	χ	X								
Pixley Bortom 4-13-17	11:00					Ì	30						•)		χ									
Crowley Surface 4-13-17	13:42						\times	- Marian Maria			_			لري	X	X	X								
Crowley Bottom 4-13.17	13:40					Ð	1 c	1								χ									
							6																		
Relinquished by:	Date:	Time	e:	Rece	eived	by:		1	 (;	j)(sr	م الع	117	Date); ;		Time		Comr	nents	/Sam	ple te	emp. o	n rec	eipt:	Packing: Ice _





Client: RWE			WWA Job #: 70828
Project:	Monitoring		
Date Received:	7/21/2017	Date Reported:	9/21/2017
Sample Number	Client Sample ID	Date Sampled	Sample Matrix
70828-001	Upper Flambeau	07/20/17	Water
70828-002	Upper Flambeau	07/20/17	Water
70828-003	Lower Flambeau	07/20/17	Water
70828-004	Lower Flambeau	07/20/17	Water
70828-005	Pixley	07/20/17	Water
70828-006	Pixley	07/20/17	Water
70828-007	Crowley	07/20/17	Water
70828-008	Crowley	07/20/17	Water

Cover Page

ANALYTICAL REPORT



429 River Lane • PO Box 27 Amasa, MI 49903 • Ph (906) 822-7889 • Fax -7977

Cover Page..continued

Client: RWE

WWA Job #: 70828

Comments (if any):

Key to Laboratory Flags:

- *: RPD exceeds limits.
- B: The analyte was found in the associated blank as well as in the sample.
- J: The quantitation is an estimated value because the result is less than the sample quantitation limit but greater than the detection limit.
- M: A matrix effect was present.
- Q: Batch QC data associated with the analysis does not meet the stated objectives
- H: Indicates analytical holding time exceedance.
- U: The analyte was analyzed for, but not detected.
- P: A manual peak selection or manual integration was performed to correct an erroneous software selection.

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, MQL = Method Quantitation Limit ppm = mg/L (liquid) or mg/kg (solid), ppb = ug/L (liquid) or ug/kg (solid) For coliform, Negative = No coliform bacteria detected, Positive = Coliform bacteria detected

Sample Types: S = Solids, DW = Drinking water, D = Dissolved, T = Total, TC = TCLP extract, SP = SPLP extract

All samples were received intact and properly preserved unless otherwise noted. The results reported relate only to the samples tested. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of this laboratory. The Chain of Custody is attached.

This report satisfies the requirements of your project but has not been prepared to comply with NELAP reporting requirements.

I certify that the data contained in this Final Report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with approved methods and White Water Associates Standard Operating Procedures. Exceptions, if any, are discussed in the accompanying sample narrative. Release of this Final Report is authorized by White Water Associates management, as is verified by the following signature.

Umis **Approved By:**

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 999971280 MI DEQ Certification Number: 9306 DoD-ELAP Accreditation Number: 65802 ISO/IEC 17025:2005 Accredited



Client: RWE					WWA Jo	b #: 70828			
Project:	Monitoring				den de la companya de				
Date Received:	7/21/2017			Date Repo	orted: 9/21/2017				
	11 mm/	Sa	ample	Results					
Sample No. / ID /	Description / M	atrix Result	Flags	Units	Date/Time	Method	MDL	MQL	Analyst
70828-001/ Uppe	er Flambeau / S	urface / Wat	ter						
General Chem	istry Parameters	5							
chlorophyll a		3.1		mg/m3	8/10/2017 14:30	10200H	NA	NA	WS
Color		35		CU	7/21/2017 14:00	2120B	5	5	AH
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.023	J	mg/L	8/1/2017 10:31	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK
70828-002 / Upp	er Flambeau / B	ottom / Wat	er						
General Chem	istry Parameters	5							
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.017	J	mg/L	8/1/2017 10:32	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK
70828-003 / Low	er Flambeau / S	urface/ Wa	ter						
General Chem	istry Parameters	5							
chlorophyll a		3.5		mg/m3	8/10/2017 14:30	10200H	NA	NA	WS
Color		30		CU	7/21/2017 14:00	2120B	5	5	AH
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.028	J	mg/L	8/1/2017 10:33	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK
70828-004 / Low	er Flambeau / E	Bottom / Wa	ter						
General Chem	istry Parameter	8							
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.029	J	mg/L	8/1/2017 10:33	365.4	0,008	0.050	NK

ANALYTICAL REPORT



.

Client: RWE					WWA Jo	b #: 70828			
Project:	Monitoring								
Date Received:	7/21/2017			Date Repo	orted: 9/21/2017				
<u></u>	<u> </u>	Sa	ample	Results		4. 4. <u>4</u> .			
Sample No. / ID /	Description / Ma	trix Result	Flags	Units	Date/Time	Method	MDL	MQL	Analyst
70828-005 / Pixle	y/ Surface/ Wa	ter							
General Chemi	stry Parameters								
chlorophyll a	·	6.3		mg/m3	8/10/2017 14:30	10200H	NA	NA	WS
Color		35		CU	7/21/2017 14:00	2120B	5	5	AH
Total Phosphorus	LL (t)	0.036	J	mg/L	8/1/2017 10:35	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK
70828-006 / Pixle	y / Bottom / Wa	ter							
General Chemi	istry Parameters								
Total Phosphorus	LL (t)	0.11		mg/L	8/1/2017 10:36	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK
70828-007 / Crov	vley / Surface / N	Water							
General Chem	istry Parameters								
chlorophyll a		8.3		mg/m3	8/10/2017 14:30	10200H	NA	NA	WS
Color		35		CU	7/21/2017 14:00	2120B	5	5	AH
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.033	J	mg/L	8/1/2017 10:36	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK
70828-008 / Crov	vley / Bottom / N	Water							
General Chem	istry Parameters								
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.033	J	mg/L	8/1/2017 10:37	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, MQL = Method Quantitation Limit, ppm = mg/L (liquid) or mg/kg (solid), ppb = ug/L (liquid) or ug/kg (solid)

ANALYTICAL REPORT

CLIENT NAME / BILL TO			EMA		DDRE	SS															W As	H SS(ITI DCI.	E V AT	NA ES	TER , INC.
ADDRESS			TEL	EPH	DNE												429 R Amas	liver L a. Mic	ane, P	.O. Bo 49903	x 27		I	Phone Web: 1): (90f white	3) 822-7889, Fax -7977 -water-associates.com
СІТҮ	STATE	ZIP	CON	ITRA	CT / F	PO/P	ROJI	ECTI	NAME	E / WS	SSN#				···	ANA	LYSI	, S TYF	PE RE	QUES	TED	(Atta	ch list i	f nee	eded)
				$\wedge \wedge$	5	47.		n	ς,																	Instructions to White Wat
SAMPLER NAME (print first/last na	me)	1	COL	JNTY	OFL	OCAT	TION		RAG	E	E	रेा	Indicat	e if moi	re than											email
moi stri										1	OF	Ľ	one p rec	age of ords us	COC sed											mail
SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE						<u> </u>		Chec	k off p	reserv	atives	for ea	ch bot	tle .	ខ	0	5									
6-55								upon bottle	arriva s. WV	l and i VA dat	ndicate abase	e total contai	numbe ns bot	erof tle	aine	264	,									Unless otherwise noted drin
	r	1	<u> </u>			A T	v	prese	rvatio	n detai	ls.		1/4 -	1/50	Cont	$ \mathcal{S} $										water report copies are sen
				SAM						VERS	/ PR	ESER	(VAI)	VES	ar of	17	3	1								MDEQ and Health Dept.
SAMPLE ID AND LOCATION			wat	6									ЮН		admi	\sim	2	0								REMARKS (Note any spec
Containers for each sample may be combined on one line.	DATE	TIME	king	ileou			L L	Ð	5	ß		н	c/Ne	Thio	al N	2	\sim	à								conditions of receipt noted
			Di-	Agu	Sec	Soil	oth	Nor	H20	Ŭ Ŭ IJ	БЦ	Nac	ZnA	Na	To To	V		U								residual chlorine.)
Des Flambeau Suces	7-20-17	7:45		*				Х	X					•	3	X	Х	χ								
Appen Floring Putter	15	7:50							1						1		X					·				
upper Flumbeau Bonom		G-11.		\vdash				$\overline{\mathbf{v}}$							2	v		X								
-mar Mamblan Juran	11	1119		\square				×							~	<u> </u>	$\overline{\mathbf{v}}$									
Lower Flambean Bottom		9:19														2.5	X	- 6								
Kixley Surface	£1	10:57	<u> </u>					X							3	X	X	χ								· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Pixley Bottom	11	11:00													}		χ					1				
Crowlin Surface	11	13:40						Х							3	X	X	X								
Could have	11	13.43													1		X									
		10 1=0															<u> </u>									
			-																							
																							<u> </u>			
·····	}]																		
						-																				
Relinquished by:		Date:	: Time: Received by: Date:				Time	:	Comr	nents/	/Samp	ole te	mp. on	rece	ipt:	Packing: Ice										
Relinguished by:		7-20-17 Date:	p-03	3 An							Timo					2	1			Cooler_						
rounderen ny.		Date.	Time: Received by:		0		Date:		71	12		ive	-			2	_フ									

ANALYTICAL REPORT



429 River Lane • PO Box 27 Amasa, MI 49903 • Ph (906) 822-7889 • Fax -7977

Client: RWE			WWA Job #: 71379
Project:	Monitoring		
Date Received:	8/17/2017	Date Reported:	9/14/2017
Sample Number	Client Sample ID	Date Sampled	Sample Matrix
71379-001	Upper Flambeau	08/16/17	Water
71379-002	Upper Flambeau	08/16/17	Water
71379-003	Lower Flambeau	08/16/17	Water
71379-004	Lower Flambeau	08/16/17	Water
71379-005	Pixley	08/16/17	Water
71379-006	Pixley	08/16/17	Water
71379-007	Crowley	08/16/17	Water
71379-008	Crowley	08/16/17	Water

Cover Page



Cover Page..continued

Client: RWE

Comments (if any):

WWA Job #: 71379

Key to Laboratory Flags:

- *: RPD exceeds limits.
- B: The analyte was found in the associated blank as well as in the sample.
- J: The quantitation is an estimated value because the result is less than the sample quantitation limit but greater than the detection limit.
- M: A matrix effect was present.
- Q: Batch QC data associated with the analysis does not meet the stated objectives
- H: Indicates analytical holding time exceedance.
- U: The analyte was analyzed for, but not detected.
- P: A manual peak selection or manual integration was performed to correct an erroneous software selection.

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, MQL = Method Quantitation Limit ppm = mg/L (liquid) or mg/kg (solid), ppb = ug/L (liquid) or ug/kg (solid) For coliform, Negative = No coliform bacteria detected, Positive = Coliform bacteria detected

Sample Types: S = Solids, DW = Drinking water, D = Dissolved, T = Total, TC = TCLP extract, SP = SPLP extract

All samples were received intact and properly preserved unless otherwise noted. The results reported relate only to the samples tested. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of this laboratory. The Chain of Custody is attached.

This report satisfies the requirements of your project but has not been prepared to comply with NELAP reporting requirements.

I certify that the data contained in this Final Report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with approved methods and White Water Associates Standard Operating Procedures. Exceptions, if any, are discussed in the accompanying sample narrative. Release of this Final Report is authorized by White Water Associates management, as is verified by the following signature.

Approved By:

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 999971280 MI DEQ Certification Number: 9306 DoD-ELAP Accreditation Number: 65802 ISO/IEC 17025:2005 Accredited



Client: RWE					WWA Jo	b #: 71379			
Project:	Monitoring				and a second	1			
Date Received:	8/17/2017			Date Repo	orted: 9/14/2017				
		Sa	ample	Results					
Sample No. / ID /	Description / M	atrix Result	Flags	Units	Date/Time	Method	MDL	MQL	Analyst
71379-001 / Upp	er Flambeau / S	urface / Wat	ter						
General Chem	istry Parameters	5							
chlorophyll a		4.9		mg/m3	9/7/2017 10:00	10200H	NA	NA	WS
Color		35		CU	8/17/2017 11:40	2120B	5	5	AH
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.018	J	mg/L	8/18/2017 11:41	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK
71379-002 / Upp	er Flambeau / B	ottom / Wat	er						
General Chem	istry Parameter	S							
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.015	J	mg/L	8/18/2017 11:43	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK
71379-003 / Low	er Flambeau / S	urface / Wa	ter						
General Chem	ustry Parameter	s							
chlorophyll a		5.6		mg/m3	9/7/2017 10:00	10200H	NA	NA	WS
Color		40		CU	8/17/2017 11:40	2120B	5	5	AH
Total Phosphoru	s LL (t)	0.032	J	mg/L	8/18/2017 11:43	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK.
71379-004 / Low	er Flambeau / H	Bottom / Wa	ter						
General Chem	ustry Parameter	s							
Total Phosphoru	s LL (t)	0.033	J	mg/L	8/18/2017 11:44	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK

ANALYTICAL REPORT



Client: RWE			WWA Job #: 71379													
Project:	Monitoring	,,,														
Date Received:	8/17/2017			Date Repo	orted: 9/14/2017											
		Sa	ample	Results					*****							
Sample No. / ID /	Description / Ma	trix Result	Flags	Units	Date/Time	Method	MDL	MQL	Analyst							
71379-005 / Pixle	ey / Surface / Wa	ater														
General Chemi	istry Parameters															
chlorophyll a	·	12		mg/m3	9/7/2017 10:00	10200H	NA	NA	WS							
Color		40		CU	8/17/2017 11:40	2120B	5	5	AH							
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.032	J	mg/L	8/18/2017 11:44	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK							
71379-006 / Pixle	ey / Bottom / Wa	iter														
General Chem	istry Parameters															
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.027	J	mg/L	8/18/2017 11:46	365.4	0,008	0.050	NK							
71379-007 / Crov	wley / Surface / `	Water														
General Chem	istry Parameters															
chlorophyll a	-	13		mg/m3	9/7/2017 10:00	10200H	NA	NA	WS							
Color		30		CU	8/17/2017 11:40	2120B	5	5	AH							
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.032	J	mg/L	8/18/2017 11:47	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK							
71379-008 / Crov	wley / Bottom / V	Water														
General Chem	istry Parameters															
Total Phosphoru	s LL (t)	0.030	J	mg/L	8/18/2017 11:47	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK							

ANALYTICAL REPORT

CLIENT NAME / BILL TO			EMA			SS															W As	/H 550	IT DCI	E AT	WA TES	ATER 5, Inc.
ADDRESS			I'EL	EPH	JNE												429 R Amas	River L sa, Mic	ane, P. chigan	.O. Bo 49903	ox 27			Phon Web:	ie: (90 white	6) 822-7889, Fax -7977 Hara - water-associates.com
CITY	STATE	ZIP	CON	NTRA	CT / F	PO / F	PROJI	ECTI	NAME	E / WS	SSN#					ANA		S TYF	PE RE	QUES	STED	(Atta	ich list	if nee	eedec	i)
				m	lor	1À	00	١'n	4																	Instructions to White Wate Send my report by:
SAMPLER NAME (print first/last na	me)	•	COL	YTN	OFL	OCA1	TION		PAG	E,			Indicat	te if mo	re than											email
Mai Stm_											OF	<u> </u>	опе р гес	cords u	sed											mail
SAMPLER'S (\$IGNATURE								Check	k off pi arrival	reservation in the second s	atives ndicate	for each	ch bot numbe	tle er of	ers											
Can F	\geq							bottle	s. WW	/A data	abase	contai	ns bot	tle	ntain											Unless otherwise noted, drinki
				SAMF	PLE M	ATRI	x	CON		IERS	/ PRI	ESER	VAT	IVES	f Co											water report copies are sent t MDEQ and Health Dept.
			ater								, ,		-		oer o	15	00	(REMARKS (Note any aports
SAMPLE ID AND LOCATION	DATE		g wa	sn					+		200		VaO!	0	4 mp		9	0								instructions provided by client
be combined on one line.			inkir	oent	g.	ii	her:	one	SO2	403	۲) ه	ЧOE	Ac/h	a Thi	otal N	4		$\tilde{\rho}$								conditions of receipt noted by WWA lab staff. Also note any
			ā	¥	Ň	Š	ō	ž	Ξ	도	Ť	ž	Ъ,	ž	Ĕ	$ \cup$,								<u> </u>	residual chlorine.)
per Flambean Surface.	8-16-17	7:48		X				X	X		X				3	X	Х	Х							<u> </u>	
" Bottom	11	7:46						n-le	5						l		Х									
wer Flumber Surlice	8-16-17	9.20						X			X				3	X	X	Y								
Latta an	11	9:18		Π				Po	,						1		X	~								
). d. c l	8.1. 17	10-53		Ħ				V	\uparrow		X				2	$\overline{\mathbf{x}}$	×	$\overline{\mathbf{v}}$								
When Surface	0-16-14	10155					Í	mo			~				<u>ר</u>	~		<u>r</u>								
illey Bottom		10:51		╟				10							1											
Cowley Surface	8-16-17	13:18		<u> </u>							\land				3	\wedge	\wedge	\succ								
Monday Bottom	٤'	13:14		1				otro	\mathbf{Y}						Ì		X									
0																										
												\neg							-+							
												-														
Relinquished by:		Date:	Time	e:	Rece	eived	by:]						Date	:		Time): 	Comn	nents	/Sam	ole te	mp. o	n rece	eipt:	Packing: Ice ⊻
			<u> </u>											<u> </u>	-											Cooler 👱
lelinquished by:		Date: Time: Received by: Date: Tir						Time	÷					1												

ζ

Final Report

2017 Water Quality Monitoring Data

for the

Flambeau (Lower) Hydroelectric Project

FERC Project #2421

Flambeau Hydro, LLC

North Fork of the Flambeau River, Price County, Wisconsin

Respectfully Submitted by:

Angie Stine



429 River Lane, P.O. Box 27 Amasa, Michigan 49903

Phone: 906-822-7889

Summary Flambeau (Lower) Hydroelectric Project - FERC #2421

2017 marked the fourteenth year of water quality sampling under FERC approved "Water Quality Monitoring Plan Per License Article 406 for the Flambeau (Lower) Hydroelectric Project – FERC Project # 2421 – Flambeau Hydro, LLC. Monitoring was conducted on April 13, July 20, and August 16, 2017. This document contains all of the associated records for the 2017 monitoring along with summary figures and tables in four appendices: (1) Appendix A (Figures 1-4), (2) Appendix B (Tables 1-3), (3) Appendix C (sampling logs by date), and (4) Appendix D (laboratory reports and chains of custody).

A map of the Flambeau (Lower) Hydroelectric Project is shown in Figure 1 indicating the water quality sampling location.

Monitoring results for 2017 are shown in Table 1. No unusual Temperature (Figure 2) or Dissolved Oxygen (Figure 3) readings were observed. The Secchi depths are shown in Figure 4.

In general, the weather (temperature and rainfall) during 2017 monitoring season appeared slightly warmer in May, June, and July, & August, with lower than normal precipitation in October, March, and September, and normal to high precipitation in the months of April, May, July, July, and August (Table 2).

Ice-Out occurred between Agenda and Nine Mile Landing on the North Fork of the Flambeau River sometime during the week beginning April 3rd, 2017. The Ice-Out sampling event occurred on April 13, 2017. River flow, based on the Flambeau (Lower) Hydroelectric Project records was approximately 621 cubic feet per second. Sampling occurred between 9:02 a.m. and 9:32 a.m. Samples were taken without incident. No unusual D.O. or Temperature readings were observed. Samples for laboratory analysis were delivered to White Water Associates, Inc. laboratory in Amasa, MI on April 13, 2017. White Water Associates, Inc. issued a laboratory report on April 27, 2017. No unusual levels of Chlorophyll *a*, True Color, or Total Phosphorus were noted in the laboratory reports.

River flow, based on Flambeau (Lower) Hydroelectric Project records, was approximately 793 cubic feet per second during the July 20, 2017 sampling event. Sampling occurred between 9:18 a.m. and 9:26 a.m. Samples were taken without incident. No unusual D.O. or Temperature readings were observed. Samples for laboratory analysis were delivered to White Water Associates, Inc. laboratory in Amasa, MI on July 20, 2017. White Water Associates, Inc. issued a laboratory report on September 21, 2017. No unusual levels of Chlorophyll *a*, True Color, or Total Phosphorus were noted in the laboratory reports.

River flow, based on Flambeau (Lower) Hydroelectric Project records, was approximately 514 cubic feet per second during the August 16, 2017 sampling event. Sampling occurred between 9:15 a.m. and 9:27 a.m. Samples were taken without incident. No unusual D.O. or Temperature readings were observed. Samples for laboratory analysis were delivered to White Water Associates, Inc. laboratory in Amasa, MI on August 16, 2017. White Water Associates, Inc. issued a laboratory report on September 14, 2017. No unusual levels of Chlorophyll *a*, True Color, or Total Phosphorus were noted in the laboratory reports.
A summary of a comparison between the 2011 thru 2017 (Table 3) sampling results are as follows:

- 1. Water Clarity Secchi increased Ice Out and July and decreased in August
- 2. Chlorophyll a Increased Ice Out, Decreased July and August
- 3. Color Increased Ice Out, Decreased July and August
- 4. Total Phosphorus Decreased Ice Out
- 5. Overall, D.O. Decreased Ice Out, Increased in August
- 6. Water Temperatures Increased Ice Out, Decreased August

The next scheduled Water Quality Monitoring at the Flambeau (Lower) Hydroelectric Project is set to take place in 2018 beginning with the Ice-Out sampling event.

Appendix A – Flambeau (Lower) Hydroelectric Project Figures

Figure 1. Flambeau (Lower) Hydroelectric Project Map (next page)









Appendix B – Flambeau (Lower) Hydroelectric Project Tables

	Ice Out April 13, 2017			July 20, 2017		August 16, 2017		2017	
Project Flow (c.f.s)	621			793			514		
Dissolved Oxygen	Time	D.O.	Water Temp.	Time	D.O.	Water Temp.	Time	D.O.	Water Temp.
		(mg/L)	(°C)		(mg/L)	(°C)		(mg/L)	(°C)
0.5 feet below surface	9:21:40	10.62	6.9	9:16:18	6.94	23.3	9:18:36	7.23	20.8
3 feet below surface	9:22:18	10.70	6.4	9:16:50	6.80	23.0	9:19:34	6.99	20.9
6 feet below surface	9:22:54	10.70	6.4	9:17:18	6.74	23.0	9:20:08	6.97	20.9
9 feet below surface	9:23:25	10.68	6.3	9:17:50	6.59	22.9	9:20:39	6.95	20.9
12 feet below surface	9:23:58	10.65	6.3	9:18:22	6.55	22.9	9:21:08	6.93	21.0
15 feet below surface	9:24:33	10.59	6.3	9:19:26	6.48	22.9	9:21:46	6.84	21.0
18 feet below surface	9:25:06	10.54	6.3	9:19:56	6.46	22.9	9:22:56	6.77	21.0
21 feet below surface	9:26:00	10.49	6.3	9:21:24	6.46	22.9	N/A	N/A	N/A
0.5 meter above bottom	9:26:44	10.52	6.3	9:22:24	6.43	22.9	9:23:01	6.79	21.0
Secchi Disk	Time	Depth		Time	Depth		Time	Depth	
		(ft)			(ft)			(ft)	
Feet below surface	9:32	4.3		9.:26	4.0		9:27	4.6	
								-	
Chlorophyll a	Time	μg/L		Time	μg/L		Time	μg/L	
3 feet below surface	9:25	2.3		9:16	3.5		9:20	5.6	
			•						
Color (True)	Time	C.P.U.	LOD	Time	C.P.U.	LOD	Time	C.P.U.	LOD
		Units			Units			Units	
3 feet below surface	9:25	30	5*	9:16	30	5*	9:20	40	5*
								1	
Total Phosphorus	Time	mg/L	LOD	Time	mg/L	LOD	Time	mg/L	LOD
3 feet below surface	9:25	0.027	0.008*	9:16	0.028	0.008*	9:20	0.032	0.008*
3 feet above bottom	9:23	0.020	0.008*	9:19	0.029	0.008*	9:18	0.033	0.008*
* Considered Method Detection Limit N/A = Not Applicable ND = No Detection									

Table 1. Flambeau (Lower) Hydroelectric Project – FERC Project # 2421: 2017 Water Quality Sampling Data

				Departure	Heating	Normal				
Month	Highest	Lowest	Average	From	Degree	Degree	Total	Total	Normal	% of Normal
	Temp.	Temp.	Temp.	Normal	Days	Days	Precip.	Snowfall	Precip.	Precipitation
October - 16	74	30	47.6	4.4	531	678	1.55	Trace	2.85	75
November - 16	70	10	40.2	11.4	735	1088	2.60	8.1	2.09	78
December - 16	39	-21	15.9	1.1	1512	1556	2.07	21.3	1.21	79
January – 17	45	-22	16.0	5.8	1511	1699	1.16	15.5	0.96	78
February – 17	52	-11	22.5	7.4	1185	1399	1.80	14.1	0.81	73
March – 17	59	-29	26.3	0.4	1193	1210	1.05	5.3	1.49	67
April – 17	70	23	42.2	2.6	678	762	3.02	1.9	2.43	68
May – 17	75	32	50.3	-1.1	446	426	4.11	0.8	3.23	68
June – 17	88	18	60.9	0.8	131	179	5.21	0.00	4.23	71
July – 17	86	48	65.3	-0.5	53	63	4.11	0.00	3.85	77
August – 17	82	46	61.5	-2.8	117	86	7.23	0.00	3.70	79
September - 17	83	37	58.6	3.0	212	298	3.55	0.00	4.11	81

Table 2. 2016/17 Water Year Monthly Temperature and Precipitation for Park Falls, Wisconsin

Source: NOAA/Duluth, MN

Table 3. Flambeau (Lower) Project Sampling Comparison Table: 2011 Thru Current Year										
Year	Month	Secchi Depth	Chlorophyll a	Color (True)	Total Phosphorus	Total Phosphorus	Low D.O.	High D.O.	Low Water Temp.	High Water Temp.
		Feet	μg/L	C.P.U. Units	Below Surface	Above	mg/L	mg/L	°C	°C
			1 0.		mg/L	Bottom mg/L	0.	0.		
2011	April	2.70	0.77	80.00	0.028	0.031	11.64	12.48	5.90	8.00
2012	April	2.60	2.10	120.00	0.038	0.055	10.94	11.35	8.80	9.00
2013	May	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
2014	June	3.80	1.10	130.00	0.025	0.027	7.30	7.60	18.80	19.60
2015	April	3.30	3.00	130.00	0.038	0.080	9.14	9.66	9.40	9.60
2016	March	2.90	ND	35.00	0.030	0.030	11.54	11.70	3.20	3.20
2017	April	4.30	2.30	30.00	0.027	0.020	10.49	10.70	6.30	6.90
Minimum	March/April/June	2.60	0.77	30.00	0.025	0.020	7.30	7.60	3.20	3.20
Maximum	March/April/June	4.30	3.00	130.00	0.038	0.080	11.64	12.48	18.80	19.60
Average	March/April/June	3.27	1.85	87.50	0.031	0.041	10.18	10.58	8.73	9.38
2011	July	3.70	5.60	80.00	0.042	0.041	6.62	6.91	24.90	25.30
2012	July	4.70	4.00	80.00	0.038	0.041	5.52	6.15	25.30	25.90
2013	July	3.50	3.20	150.00	0.041	0.041	5.91	6.04	25.00	25.00
2014	July	3.30	3.00	100.00	0.037	0.038	6.30	7.20	20.70	21.20
2015	July	3.50	4.00	80.00	0.026	0.027	6.59	6.88	20.90	21.30
2016	July	3.70	6.70	45.00	0.021	0.026	6.80	6.93	22.80	22.80
2017	July	4.00	3.50	30.00	0.028	0.029	6.43	6.94	22.90	23.30
Minimum	July	3.30	3.00	30.00	0.028	0.029	5.52	6.04	20.70	21.20
Maximum	July	4.70	6.70	150.00	0.042	0.041	6.80	7.20	25.30	25.90
Average	July	3.77	4.29	80.71	0.033	0.035	6.31	6.72	23.21	23.54
2011	August	3.25	13.00	120.00	0.048	0.047	7.74	7.14	23.20	24.30
2012	August	2.75	14.00	80.00	0.051	0.050	5.93	6.75	23.50	23.70
2013	August	3.20	5.30	130.00	0.071	0.110	7.06	7.24	19.90	20.00
2014	August	3.00	5.50	100.00	0.029	0.033	6.35	6.91	21.60	21.90
2015	August	4.00	14.00	70.00	0.031	*	6.96	7.21	22.10	22.20
2016	August	4.90	7.20	30.00	0.026	0.096	5.98	6.42	24.10	24.10
2017	August	4.60	5.60	40.00	0.032	0.033	6.77	7.23	21.00	20.90
Minimum	August	2.75	5.30	30.00	0.026	0.033	5.93	6.42	19.90	20.00
Maximum	August	4.90	14.00	130.00	0.071	0.110	7.74	7.24	24.10	24.30
Average	August	3.67	9.23	81.43	0.041	0.062	6.68	6.99	22.20	22.44

* No sample taken

Appendix C – Flambeau (Lower) Impoundment Project Sampling Logs

IMPOUNDMENT SAMPLING LOG

Water Quality Study Location Flambour Court Hydroelectric Project - FERC # 2421 Date: 4-13-17 **Pre-Sampling Data:** HWL 1467.25 TWL 14486 CFS 621 Sample Location: 145 54,819 1090 26,872 Performed by: A. Shu T. Phimmen Time: 9.12 Barometer: 30,-Air Temp: <u>MY</u> of Wind Speed: <u>ESE Smph</u> Sky Conditions: <u>95%</u> Precipitation within Last 24 Hours: $\underline{\Omega 2}$ " D.O. Meter Calibration: Instrument Model Used: HQ40D Were the batteries changed? \Box Yes \Box No If yes, when were they changed: _ Battery Status: ____% Charge Calibration Method: Factory Sampling Depth Profile: Measured depth to bottom of impoundment: _______ Feet Secchi Depth (± 0.1) 9,32 43 Feet Time

Chlorophyll a(3 feet below surface horizontal sampler)Lab Sample I.D. #:Time 1.2.5Quantity (ml)Filtered1000In LabPreservativeMgCO3

(3 feet below surface horizontal sampler)Lab Sample I.D. # :Time:I

Total F	hosphorus
(3 feet below surfa	ace horizontal sampler)
Lab Sample I.D. # :	
Time 9:25	Preservative
	H ₂ SO ₄

Total Ph	osphorus
(3 feet above botton	n horizontal sampler)
Lab Sample I.D. # :	
Time 9:23	Preservative
	H ₂ SO ₄

and the second	<u> </u>	and the second	
D.	O. and Te	mperature	Profile
Depth	Time	D.O.	Temperature
(Feet)		(mg/L)	°C
0.5			<u>`</u>
below	9:21:40	1012	6.5
surface		1-10	V. I
3	9:221.18	(0.70)	6.4
6	9:22.54	(0,70)	6.1
9	9:23:25	10,68	(,3
12	9:23:58	10,65	6.3
15	7:24:33	0.59	(,3
18	7.25:06	10.51	6.3
2 D	9126160	10,49	6.3
24			
0.5 above bottom	7,21,.44	10.52	6.3

*If D.O. is below 5.0 mg/L notify agency and measure D.O. at 1.0 foot intervals if <5.0 mg/L.

Comments:



IMPOUNDMENT SAMPLING LOG
Water Quality Study Location LCAREN Flambeau
Hydroelectric Project – FERC # <u>7 42)</u>
Date: 7-20-17
Pre-Sampling Data:
HWL 1467.20 TWL 1448.6 CFS 793
Sample Location: <u>N 45° 54.838 WGD 16.82</u>
Performed by: Strie Haag
Time: <u>4'.18</u> Barometer: <u>29.9</u>
Air Temp: 67 of Wind Speed: SwympH
Sky Conditions: 75% Clards
Precipitation within Last 24 Hours: <u>NO</u>
D.O. Meter Calibration:
Instrument Model Used: HQ40D
Were the batteries changed? 🗖 Yes 🛒 No
If yes, when were they changed:
Battery Status: <u>90</u> % Charge
Calibration Method: Factory
Sampling Depth Profile: Measured depth to
bottom of impoundment: $-\underline{l}\mathcal{U}_{-}$ Feet
Secchi Depth (± 0.1)
Time 9.24 Feet

Chlorophyll a(3 feet below surface horizontal sampler)Lab Sample I.D. #:Time q; j (,Quantity (ml)Filtered1000In LabPreservativeMgCO3

 True Color

 (3 feet below surface horizontal sampler)

 Lab Sample I.D. # :

 Time: 9;((,

Total Pho	osphorus				
(3 feet below surface horizontal sampler)					
Lab Sample I.D. # :					
Time 9:16	Preservative				
	H ₂ SO ₄				

Total F	Phosphorus				
(3 feet above bottom horizontal sampler)					
Lab Sample I.D. # :					
Time 9,19	Preservative				
	H ₂ SO ₄				

		and the second	the second se
D.	O. and Te	mperature	Profile
Depth	Time	D.O.	Temperature
(Feet)		(mg/L)	°C
0.5			
below	9:16:18	694	23,3
surface	(1131)	ψ iii	8
3	9116:50	6.80	23,0
6	9:17:18	6,74	23,0
9	9:17:50	6.59	22.9
12	9:18:22	(55	22.9
15	9:19:26	6,48	22.9
18	9:19:20	6.44	22.9
21 19.	9:21:24	6.46	22.9
24			
0.5 above	G. 22.74	C 112	219
bottom	-1,20,1-1	6.73	od.

*If D.O. is below 5.0 mg/L notify agency and measure D.O. at 1.0 foot intervals if <5.0 mg/L.

Comments:



C

(3 feet below	Chlorophyll <i>a</i> v surface horizo	ontal sampler)
Lab Sample I.D.	#:	
Time 9 20	Quantity (ml)	Filtered
	1000	In Lab
Preservative	Mg	CO ₃
and a second		

٦	rue Color
(3 feet below sur	face horizontal sampler)
Lab Sample I.D. # :	
Time: 9,20	

Total P (3 feet below surfa	hosphorus ice horizontal sampler)
Lab Sample I.D. # :	
Time 920	Preservative
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	H ₂ SO ₄
	and franking and an a second

Total Ph	osphorus
(3 feet above bottor	n horizontal sampler)
Lab Sample I.D. # :	
Time 9:18	Preservative
	H ₂ SO ₄

	<u>,</u>	<u> </u>	
D.	O. and Te	mperature	Profile
Depth	Time	D.O.	Temperature
(Feet)		(mg/L)	°C
0.5			0 - 0
below	9:18:31	7.23	20.8
surface	· · · · ·		
.3	9:19:34	6.99	20.9
6	9:20:08	6.97	20.9
9	9:20:39	6,95	20,9
12	9.21:08	10.93	21.0
15	9.21:41	6,84	21,0
18.17	9:2256	6.77	21.0
21			
24			
0.5 above	0.00	1 20	210
bottom	1123.01	6.14	Z1. 0

*If D.O. is below 5.0 mg/L notify agency and measure D.O. at 1.0 foot intervals if <5.0 mg/L.



Appendix D – Flambeau (Lower) Hydroelectric Project Lab Reports and Chains of Custody



Client: RWE			WWA Job #: 68749
Project:	Monitoring		
Date Received:	4/14/2017	Date Reported:	4/27/2017
Sample Number	Client Sample ID	Date Sampled	Sample Matrix
68749-001	Upper Flambeau	04/13/17	Water
68749-002	Upper Flambeau	04/13/17	Water
68749-003	Lower Flambeau	04/13/17	Water
68749-004	Lower Flambeau	04/13/17	Water
68749-005	Pixley	04/13/17	Water
68749-006	Pixley	04/13/17	Water
68749-007	Crowley	04/13/17	Water
68749-008	Crowley	04/13/17	Water

Cover Page

ANALYTICAL REPORT



429 River Lane • PO Box 27 Amasa, MI 49903 • Ph (906) 822-7889 • Fax -7977

Cover Page..continued

Client: RWE

WWA Job #: 68749

Comments (if any):

Key to Laboratory Flags:

- *: RPD exceeds limits.
- B: The analyte was found in the associated blank as well as in the sample.
- J: The quantitation is an estimated value because the result is less than the sample quantitation limit but greater than the detection limit.
- M: A matrix effect was present.
- Q: Batch QC data associated with the analysis does not meet the stated objectives
- H: Indicates analytical holding time exceedance.
- U: The analyte was analyzed for, but not detected.
- P: A manual peak selection or manual integration was performed to correct an erroneous software selection.

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, MQL = Method Quantitation Limit ppm = mg/L (liquid) or mg/kg (solid), ppb = ug/L (liquid) or ug/kg (solid) For coliform, Negative = No coliform bacteria detected, Positive = Coliform bacteria detected

Sample Types: S = Solids, DW = Drinking water, D = Dissolved, T = Total, TC = TCLP extract, SP = SPLP extract

All samples were received intact and properly preserved unless otherwise noted. The results reported relate only to the samples tested. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of this laboratory. The Chain of Custody is attached.

This report satisfies the requirements of your project but has not been prepared to comply with NELAP reporting requirements.

I certify that the data contained in this Final Report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with approved methods and White Water Associates Standard Operating Procedures. Exceptions, if any, are discussed in the accompanying sample narrative. Release of this Final Report is authorized by White Water Associates management, as is verified by the following signature.

Approved By:	e Mor
	WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 999971280 MI DEQ Certification Number: 9306 DoD-ELAP Accreditation Number: 65802 ISO/IEC 17025:2005 Accredited



Client: RWE			WWA Job #: 68749										
Project:	Monitoring					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
Date Received:	4/14/2017		D	ate Reported:	4/27/2017								
		Sar	nple Re	sults									
Sample No. / ID /	Description / Mat	trix Result	Flags	Units	Date	Method	MDL	MQL					
68749-001 / Uppe	er Flambeau / Su	rface / Wate	r										
General Chem	istry Parameters												
chlorophyll a		4.0		mg/m3	4/20/2017	10200H	NA	NA					
Color		30		CU	4/14/2017	2120B	5	5					
Total Phosphor	us LL (t)	0.018	J	mg/L	4/19/2017	365.4	0.008	0.050					
68749-002 / Upp	er Flambeau / Bo	ttom / Water	r										
General Chem	istry Parameters												
Total Phosphor	us LL (t)	0.029	J	mg/L	4/19/2017	365.4	0.008	0.050					
68749-003 / Low	er Flambeau / Su	rface / Wate	r										
General Chem	istry Parameters												
chlorophyll a		2.3		mg/m3	4/20/2017	10200H	NA	NA					
Color		30		CU	4/14/2017	2120B	5	5					
Total Phosphor	us LL (t)	0.027	J	mg/L	4/19/2017	365.4	0.008	0.050					
68749-004 / Low	er Flambeau / Bo	ottom / Wate	r										
General Chem	istry Parameters												
Total Phosphor	rus LL (t)	0.020	J	mg/L	4/19/2017	365.4	0.008	0.050					

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, MQL = Method Quantitation Limit, ppm = mg/L (liquid) or mg/kg (solid), ppb = ug/L (liquid) or ug/kg (solid)

ANALYTICAL REPORT



Client: RWE			WWA Job #: 68749										
Project:	Monitoring	ill solar a											
Date Received:	4/14/2017		D	ate Reported:	4/27/2017	-							
, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		Sar	nplé Re	sults									
Sample No. / ID /	Description / Ma	trix Result	Flags	Units	Date	Method	MDL	MQL					
68749-005 / Pixle	ey / Surface / Wa	iter											
General Chem	istry Parameters												
chlorophyll a		3,9		mg/m3	4/20/2017	10200H	NA	NA					
Color		35		CU	4/14/2017	2120B	5	5					
Total Phosphor	us LL (t)	0.028	J	mg/L	4/19/2017	365.4	0.008	0.050					
68749-006 / Pixle	ey / Bottom / Wa	ter											
General Chem	istry Parameters												
Total Phosphor	us LL (t)	0.025	J	mg/L	4/19/2017	365.4	0.008	0.050					
68749-007 / Crov	wley / Surface / V	Water											
General Chem	istry Parameters												
chlorophyll a		3.4		mg/m3	4/20/2017	10200H	NA	NA					
Color		30		CU	4/14/2017	2120B	5	5					
Total Phosphor	us LL (t)	0.025	J	mg/L	4/19/2017	365.4	0.008	0.050					
68749-008 / Crov	wley / Bottom / V	Water											
General Chem	istry Parameters												
Total Phosphor	rus LL (t)	0.028	J	mg/L	4/19/2017	365.4	0.008	0.050					

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, MQL = Method Quantitation Limit, ppm = mg/L (liquid) or mg/kg (solid), ppb = ug/L (liquid) or ug/kg (solid)

RWE		EMA			SS													ASSOCIATES, INC.							
ADDRESS			EPHC	DNE												429 R Amas	liver L sa, Mic	ane, P :higan	.O. Bo 49903	ox 27 3			Phon Web:	ıe: (90 : white	6) 822-7889, Fax -7977 -water-associates.com
CITY STATE	ZIP	CON	ITRA	CT / F	PO / F	ROJ	ECTI	NAME	E / WS	SSN#					ANA	LYSI	S TYF	PE RE	QUE	STED	(Atta	ch list	if nee	eeded	() 1
		1	\mathcal{N}	00	$\sum_{i=1}^{n}$	+c	7	$\tilde{1}$	5																Instructions to White Water Send my report by:
SAMPLER NAME (print first/last name)		CŎU	INTY	OF L	OCAT	TION		PAG	Ē	C	2	Indicat	te if mo	re than	l										email
Angle Stine										OF		rec	cords us	sed		ļ									mail
SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE							Chec upon	k off p arrival	reserva l and ir	atives idicate	for ea e total	ch bot numbe	tle er of	lers	e S										
azst							bottle	s. WM	VA data n detai	abase Is	contai	ns bot	ttle	ntain	49										Unless otherwise noted, drinkir
		s	SAMF	LE M	ATRI	X			NERS	/ PR	ESEF	VAT	IVES	ef Co		204									MDEQ and Health Dept.
		ater										т		ber (ଏ	9									REMARKS (Note any special
Containers for each sample may DATE	TIME	n gr	sno					4	_		-	NaO	io	Num	14	r l	$\frac{1}{2}$								instructions provided by client
be combined on one line.		Drinki	Aque	Sed.	Soil	Other	None	H2SC	HN03	НСІ	NaOF	ZnAc	Na Th	Total	C	Tol	Ŭ								WWA lab staff. Also note any residual chlorine.)
Apper Flambern Subre 4-13/7	8,20						Х	χ						3	X	X	Х								
PPer Flambreau Bottom 4-1317	8:17					G	20							1		X									
ever Flambean Sullice 4-13-17	9125						×							3	X	Х	X								
SNAMA Flambran, Bottom 4-13-17	9:23					Q	16	,								X									
Pixley Surface 4-13-17	11:05						X		·					3	Х	X	X								
Pixley Bottom 4-13-17	11:00					ી	16	- and the second						_		χ									
Crusten Surface 4-13-17	13:42						\mathbf{X}	- Andrew Processor						3	X	χ	X								
Crowley Bottom 4-13.17	13:40					Ì	P.	1						_		χ									
							6																		
Relinquished by:	Date:	Time	e:	Rece	eived	by:		1	 (;	j)(sr	ما اه	117	Date); ;		Time): :	Comr	nents	/Sam	ple te	mp. o	n rece	eipt:	Packing: Ice





Client: RWE			WWA Job #: 70828					
Project:	Monitoring							
Date Received:	7/21/2017	Date Reported:	Date Reported: 9/21/2017					
Sample Number	Client Sample ID	Date Sampled	Sample Matrix					
70828-001	Upper Flambeau	07/20/17	Water					
70828-002	Upper Flambeau	07/20/17	Water					
70828-003	Lower Flambeau	07/20/17	Water					
70828-004	Lower Flambeau	07/20/17	Water					
70828-005	Pixley	07/20/17	Water					
70828-006	Pixley	07/20/17	Water					
70828-007	Crowley	07/20/17	Water					
70828-008	Crowley	07/20/17	Water					

Cover Page

ANALYTICAL REPORT



429 River Lane • PO Box 27 Amasa, MI 49903 • Ph (906) 822-7889 • Fax -7977

Cover Page..continued

Client: RWE

WWA Job #: 70828

Comments (if any):

Key to Laboratory Flags:

- *: RPD exceeds limits.
- B: The analyte was found in the associated blank as well as in the sample.
- J: The quantitation is an estimated value because the result is less than the sample quantitation limit but greater than the detection limit.
- M: A matrix effect was present.
- Q: Batch QC data associated with the analysis does not meet the stated objectives
- H: Indicates analytical holding time exceedance.
- U: The analyte was analyzed for, but not detected.
- P: A manual peak selection or manual integration was performed to correct an erroneous software selection.

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, MQL = Method Quantitation Limit ppm = mg/L (liquid) or mg/kg (solid), ppb = ug/L (liquid) or ug/kg (solid) For coliform, Negative = No coliform bacteria detected, Positive = Coliform bacteria detected

Sample Types: S = Solids, DW = Drinking water, D = Dissolved, T = Total, TC = TCLP extract, SP = SPLP extract

All samples were received intact and properly preserved unless otherwise noted. The results reported relate only to the samples tested. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of this laboratory. The Chain of Custody is attached.

This report satisfies the requirements of your project but has not been prepared to comply with NELAP reporting requirements.

I certify that the data contained in this Final Report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with approved methods and White Water Associates Standard Operating Procedures. Exceptions, if any, are discussed in the accompanying sample narrative. Release of this Final Report is authorized by White Water Associates management, as is verified by the following signature.

Umis **Approved By:**

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 999971280 MI DEQ Certification Number: 9306 DoD-ELAP Accreditation Number: 65802 ISO/IEC 17025:2005 Accredited



Client: RWE				WWA Job #: 70828										
Project:	Monitoring				den de la companya de									
Date Received:	7/21/2017			Date Repo	orted: 9/21/2017									
	11 mm/	Sa	ample	Results										
Sample No. / ID /	Description / M	atrix Result	Flags	Units	Date/Time	Method	MDL	MQL	Analyst					
70828-001/ Uppe	er Flambeau / S	urface / Wat	ter											
General Chem	istry Parameters	5												
chlorophyll a		3.1		mg/m3	8/10/2017 14:30	10200H	NA	NA	WS					
Color		35		CU	7/21/2017 14:00	2120B	5	5	AH					
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.023	J	mg/L	8/1/2017 10:31	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK					
70828-002 / Upp	er Flambeau / B	ottom / Wat	er											
General Chem	istry Parameters	5												
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.017	J	mg/L	8/1/2017 10:32	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK					
70828-003 / Low	er Flambeau / S	urface/ Wa	ter											
General Chem	istry Parameters	5												
chlorophyll a		3.5		mg/m3	8/10/2017 14:30	10200H	NA	NA	WS					
Color		30		CU	7/21/2017 14:00	2120B	5	5	AH					
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.028	J	mg/L	8/1/2017 10:33	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK					
70828-004 / Low	er Flambeau / E	Bottom / Wa	ter											
General Chem	istry Parameter	8												
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.029	J	mg/L	8/1/2017 10:33	365.4	0,008	0.050	NK					

ANALYTICAL REPORT



.

Client: RWE			WWA Job #: 70828										
Project:	Monitoring												
Date Received:	7/21/2017	Date Reported: 9/21/2017											
<u></u>	<u> </u>	Sa	ample	Results		4. 4. <u>4</u> .							
Sample No. / ID /	Description / Ma	trix Result	Flags	Units	Date/Time	Method	MDL	MQL	Analyst				
70828-005 / Pixle	y/ Surface/ Wa	ter											
General Chemi	stry Parameters												
chlorophyll a	·	6.3		mg/m3	8/10/2017 14:30	10200H	NA	NA	WS				
Color		35		CU	7/21/2017 14:00	2120B	5	5	AH				
Total Phosphorus	LL (t)	0.036	J	mg/L	8/1/2017 10:35	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK				
70828-006 / Pixle	y / Bottom / Wa	ter											
General Chemi	istry Parameters												
Total Phosphorus	LL (t)	0.11		mg/L	8/1/2017 10:36	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK				
70828-007 / Crov	vley / Surface / N	Water											
General Chem	istry Parameters												
chlorophyll a		8.3		mg/m3	8/10/2017 14:30	10200H	NA	NA	WS				
Color		35		CU	7/21/2017 14:00	2120B	5	5	AH				
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.033	J	mg/L	8/1/2017 10:36	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK				
70828-008 / Crov	vley / Bottom / N	Water											
General Chem	istry Parameters												
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.033	J	mg/L	8/1/2017 10:37	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK				

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, MQL = Method Quantitation Limit, ppm = mg/L (liquid) or mg/kg (solid), ppb = ug/L (liquid) or ug/kg (solid)

ANALYTICAL REPORT

CLIENT NAME / BILL TO			EMA		DDRE	SS															W As	H SSC	IT] CI	E V AT	NA 'es	ATER 5, INC.
ADDRESS			TEL	429 River Lane, P.O. Box 27 Phone: (9) Amasa, Michigan 49903 Web: whit										e: (90) white	06) 822-7889, Fax -7977 e-water-associates.com											
СІТҮ	STATE	ZIP	CON	ITRA	CT / F	PO/P	ROJI	ECTI	NAM	E / W	SSN#				·	ANA	LYSI	, S TYI	PE RE	QUES	STED	(Atta	ch list	if nee	eded	i)
				$\wedge \wedge$	n.	47.		n	ς,																	Instructions to White Wat
SAMPLER NAME (print first/last na	me)	1	COL	JNTY	OFL	OCAT	TION	11.	RAG	E	E	रेा	Indica	te if mo	re than											email
moi stri	,									1	OF	Ľ	onej rec	page of cords us	COC sed											mail
SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE								Chec	k off p	reserv	atives	for ea	ch bot	tle .	ъ	0										
6-55								upon bottle	arriva s. WV	l and i VA dat	ndicate abase	e total conta	numb ins bol	er of ttle	aine	2 64	,									Unless otherwise noted drin
	T	1	<u> </u>			A T	v	prese	rvatio	n deta	ils.	FOF			Cont	10										water report copies are sen
				SAM						NERS		E2EF		IVES	ar of	.~	3									MDEQ and Health Dept.
SAMPLE ID AND LOCATION			wat	6									Б		quir	$\left \right\rangle$	2	0								REMARKS (Note any speci instructions provided by clier
Containers for each sample may be combined on one line.	DATE	TIME	king	ileou			L L	e	5	n		E	C/N	Thio	al Ni	2	\sim	à								conditions of receipt noted
			Di-	Agu	Sec	Soil	oth	Nor	H20	ŽI	P	NaC	ZnA	Na	Tot	$ \vee $										residual chlorine.)
Des Flambeau Suces	7-20-17	7:45		*				Х	X					•	3	X	Х	X								
Appr Flambeau P. A.	1	2:50							1						1		X	ŕ								
opped Flambeau Bonom	11	9-11.		\vdash				$\overline{\mathbf{v}}$							<u>'</u>	V										
- Mur Mamblan Juran	1	1119		\square				<u>×</u>			<u> </u>				<u>لہ</u> م	_∧	$\overline{\mathbf{v}}$									
erver Hambean Bottom		9:19														2.0	X									<u> </u>
Kixley Surface	- f1 	10.57	<u> </u>					X							3	χ.	X	X								
Pixley Bottom	11	11:00													}		χ									
Crowlin Surface	11	13:40						Х							3	X	X	X				1				
Could have	11	13.43		\square											1		X	-								
		10 1=													_1		<u> </u>									
										· · · ·																
			-																							
																								-		
<u></u>]	
						-																				
Relinquished by:		Date:	Time	ə:	Rec	eived	by:							Date	:		Time	: :	Comr	nents	/Samp	ole te	mp. or	i rece	ipt:	Packing: Ice
Relinguished by:		7-20-17 Date:	p-03	p.m	Rec	avia	by:							Data			Timo					7	1			Cooler
rearduorieu by.		Date.	1 1 11 11		1.00	Siveu	ы <u>у</u> . Д	5.	\cap	<i>a</i> 0		\bigcirc	·]		71	in		"Ur	-			5	2			

ANALYTICAL REPORT



429 River Lane • PO Box 27 Amasa, MI 49903 • Ph (906) 822-7889 • Fax -7977

Client: RWE			WWA Job #: 71379
Project:	Monitoring		
Date Received:	8/17/2017	Date Reported:	9/14/2017
Sample Number	Client Sample ID	Date Sampled	Sample Matrix
71379-001	Upper Flambeau	08/16/17	Water
71379-002	Upper Flambeau	08/16/17	Water
71379-003	Lower Flambeau	08/16/17	Water
71379-004	Lower Flambeau	08/16/17	Water
71379-005	Pixley	08/16/17	Water
71379-006	Pixley	08/16/17	Water
71379-007	Crowley	08/16/17	Water
71379-008	Crowley	08/16/17	Water

Cover Page



Cover Page..continued

Client: RWE

Comments (if any):

WWA Job #: 71379

Key to Laboratory Flags:

- *: RPD exceeds limits.
- B: The analyte was found in the associated blank as well as in the sample.
- J: The quantitation is an estimated value because the result is less than the sample quantitation limit but greater than the detection limit.
- M: A matrix effect was present.
- Q: Batch QC data associated with the analysis does not meet the stated objectives
- H: Indicates analytical holding time exceedance.
- U: The analyte was analyzed for, but not detected.
- P: A manual peak selection or manual integration was performed to correct an erroneous software selection.

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, MQL = Method Quantitation Limit ppm = mg/L (liquid) or mg/kg (solid), ppb = ug/L (liquid) or ug/kg (solid) For coliform, Negative = No coliform bacteria detected, Positive = Coliform bacteria detected

Sample Types: S = Solids, DW = Drinking water, D = Dissolved, T = Total, TC = TCLP extract, SP = SPLP extract

All samples were received intact and properly preserved unless otherwise noted. The results reported relate only to the samples tested. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of this laboratory. The Chain of Custody is attached.

This report satisfies the requirements of your project but has not been prepared to comply with NELAP reporting requirements.

I certify that the data contained in this Final Report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with approved methods and White Water Associates Standard Operating Procedures. Exceptions, if any, are discussed in the accompanying sample narrative. Release of this Final Report is authorized by White Water Associates management, as is verified by the following signature.

Approved By:

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 999971280 MI DEQ Certification Number: 9306 DoD-ELAP Accreditation Number: 65802 ISO/IEC 17025:2005 Accredited



Client: RWE					WWA Jo	b #: 71379			
Project:	Monitoring				<u> </u>	1			
Date Received:	8/17/2017			Date Repo	orted: 9/14/2017				
		Sa	ample	Results					
Sample No. / ID /	Description / M	atrix Result	Flags	Units	Date/Time	Method	MDL	MQL	Analyst
71379-001 / Upp	er Flambeau / S	urface / Wat	ter						
General Chem	istry Parameters	5							
chlorophyll a		4.9		mg/m3	9/7/2017 10:00	10200H	NA	NA	WS
Color		35		CU	8/17/2017 11:40	2120B	5	5	AH
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.018	J	mg/L	8/18/2017 11:41	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK
71379-002 / Upp	er Flambeau / B	ottom / Wat	er						
General Chem	istry Parameter	S							
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.015	J	mg/L	8/18/2017 11:43	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK
71379-003 / Low	er Flambeau / S	urface / Wa	ter						
General Chem	ustry Parameter	s							
chlorophyll a		5.6		mg/m3	9/7/2017 10:00	10200H	NA	NA	WS
Color		40		CU	8/17/2017 11:40	2120B	5	5	AH
Total Phosphoru	s LL (t)	0.032	J	mg/L	8/18/2017 11:43	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK.
71379-004 / Low	er Flambeau / H	Bottom / Wa	ter						
General Chem	ustry Parameter	s							
Total Phosphoru	s LL (t)	0.033	J	mg/L	8/18/2017 11:44	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK

ANALYTICAL REPORT



Client: RWE					WWA Jo	b #: 71379			
Project:	Monitoring	,,,							
Date Received:	8/17/2017			Date Repo	orted: 9/14/2017				
		Sa	ample	Results					1. 1. 7. 1 (
Sample No. / ID /	Description / Ma	trix Result	Flags	Units	Date/Time	Method	MDL	MQL	Analyst
71379-005 / Pixle	ey / Surface / Wa	ater							
General Chemi	istry Parameters								
chlorophyll a	·	12		mg/m3	9/7/2017 10:00	10200H	NA	NA	WS
Color		40		CU	8/17/2017 11:40	2120B	5	5	AH
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.032	J	mg/L	8/18/2017 11:44	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK
71379-006 / Pixle	ey / Bottom / Wa	iter							
General Chem	istry Parameters								
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.027	J	mg/L	8/18/2017 11:46	365.4	0,008	0.050	NK
71379-007 / Crov	wley / Surface / `	Water							
General Chem	istry Parameters								
chlorophyll a		13		mg/m3	9/7/2017 10:00	10200H	NA	NA	WS
Color		30		CU	8/17/2017 11:40	2120B	5	5	AH
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.032	J	mg/L	8/18/2017 11:47	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK
71379-008 / Crov	wley / Bottom / V	Water							
General Chem	istry Parameters								
Total Phosphoru	s LL (t)	0.030	J	mg/L	8/18/2017 11:47	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK

ANALYTICAL REPORT

CLIENTNAME / BILL TO			EMA			SS					-										W As	/H 550	IT 0C1	Е [АТ	WA CES	ATER 5, Inc.
ADDRESS		TELEPHUNE													429 River Lane, P.O. Box 27 Amasa, Michigan 49903							Phone: (906) 822-7889, Fax -7977 Web: white-water-associates.com				
CITY	STATE	ZIP	CON	NTRA	CT / F	PO / P	roje	ECTN	NAME	E / W\$	SSN#					ANA	LYSI	S TYF	E REC	QUE	STED	(Atta	ch list	if nee	eedeo	i)
				m	lor	1À	00	١'n	G																	Instructions to White Wate Send my report by:
SAMPLER NAME (print first/last na	me)		COL	<u>YTN</u>	OFL	OCAT	FION		PAG	E,			Indicat	te if mo	re than											email
Mai Store											OF	<u> </u>	опе р гес	cords us	sed											mail
SAMPLER'S (\$IGNATURE								Check upon	c off pr arrival	eservation and in	atives indicate	for each	ch bot numbe	tle er of	ers											
Can F	\geq							bottle	s. WW	A data	abase	contai	ns bot	tle	ntain											Unless otherwise noted, drinki
				SAMF	PLE M	ATRI	x	CON	TAIN	IERS	/ PRE	SER	VAT	IVES	Co Co											water report copies are sent t MDEQ and Health Dept.
			Iter	Γ							2		H		o le	5	05									
SAMPLE ID AND LOCATION	DATE		g we	sn					_		200		laOF		lumb	~	64	0								instructions provided by client
be combined on one line.	DATE		inkin	neoi	ъ.		her:	he	SO2	103	لم ج	ЮН	Ac/N	Thị	tal N	4		$\tilde{\rho}$								conditions of receipt noted by WWA lab staff. Also note any
		<u> </u>	ă	Å	Se	လိ	ō	ž	꾼	Ŧ	Ĩ	Σ	Zn	Za	μ	0	1	2							<u> </u>	residual chlorine.)
Per Flambean Surface	8-16-17	7:48		X				\times	X		X				3	X	Х	Х								
" Bottom	11	7:46						Ŷ	5						l		Х									
ver Ekonhen Sicher	8-11-17	9.20						\mathbb{X}	Π		X				3	x	х	γ								
A the	<u>i</u>	9.18		ΙT				P							1		Ý	~								
) of a portion	01.1	10-62		\mathbf{H}]	t	+		x				2	~	~	\sim								
Kley Surface	0-16-14	10.55	-					no	+		~				<u>5</u>	7	$\overline{\mathbf{v}}$	4								
illey Bottom	Ęľ	10:51		┞┼				TO	$\left\{ \right\}$								۸ بر									
Cowley Surface	8-16-17	13:18		Ļ				\square			$X \mid$				3	λ	X	\succ								
Norwhy Bottom	٢١	13:16		1			į	The	\mathbf{r}						Ì		X		_							
0																										
																									_	·
						-+													-+							
						-+	\rightarrow	\dashv				\rightarrow		-+					-+	-						
											_	-														
Relinquished by:		Date:	Time	e:	Rece	eived	by:							Date	:		Time	:	Comm	nents.	/Sami	ole te	mp. o	n rece	eipt:	Dacking: Ice id
-							-																			Cooler L
Relinguished by:		Date:	Time	e:	Rece	eived	by:		1					Date	:		Time	:					ł			
an, st		181-17	161	11		\bigcirc	4	\mathcal{C}	7 (0-1	7-1	+	বর্ত্র	\mathcal{O}					т	1		

ζ

Final Report

2017 Water Quality Monitoring Data

for the

Flambeau (Pixley) Hydroelectric Project

FERC Project #2395

Flambeau Hydro, LLC

North Fork of the Flambeau River, Price County, Wisconsin

Respectfully Submitted by:

Angie Stine



429 River Lane, P.O. Box 27 Amasa, Michigan 49903

Phone: 906-822-7889

Summary Flambeau (Pixley) Hydroelectric Project - FERC #2395

2017 marked the fourteenth year of water quality sampling under FERC approved "Water Quality Monitoring Plan Per License Article 406 for the Flambeau (Pixley) Hydroelectric Project – FERC Project # 2395 – Flambeau Hydro, LLC. Monitoring was conducted on April 13, July 20, and August 16, 2017. This document contains all of the associated records for the 2017 monitoring along with summary figures and tables in four appendices: (1) Appendix A (Figures 1-4), (2) Appendix B (Tables 1-3), (3) Appendix C (sampling logs by date), and (4) Appendix D (laboratory reports and chains of custody).

A map of the Flambeau (Pixley) Hydroelectric Project is shown in Figure 1 indicating the water quality sampling location.

Monitoring results for 2017 are shown in Table 1. No unusual Temperature (Figure 2) or Dissolved Oxygen (Figure 3) readings were observed. The Secchi depths are shown in Figure 4.

In general, the weather (temperature and rainfall) during 2017 monitoring season appeared slightly warmer in May, June, and July, & August, with lower than normal precipitation in October, March, and September, and normal to high precipitation in the months of April, May, July, July, and August (Table 2).

Ice-Out occurred between Agenda and Nine Mile Landing on the North Fork of the Flambeau River sometime during the week beginning April 3, 2017. The Ice-Out sampling event occurred on April 13, 2017. River flow, based on the Flambeau (Pixley) Hydroelectric Project records was approximately 854 cubic feet per second. Sampling occurred between 10:55 a.m. and 11:08 a.m. Samples were taken without incident. No unusual D.O. or Temperature readings were observed. Samples for laboratory analysis were delivered to White Water Associates, Inc. laboratory in Amasa, MI on April 13, 2017. White Water Associates, Inc. issued a laboratory report on April 27, 2017. No unusual levels of Chlorophyll *a*, True Color, or Total Phosphorus were noted in the laboratory reports.

River flow, based on Flambeau (Pixley) Hydroelectric Project records, was approximately 850 cubic feet per second during the July 20, 2017 sampling event. Sampling occurred between 10:55 a.m. and 11:07 a.m. Samples were taken without incident. No unusual D.O. or Temperature readings were observed. Samples for laboratory analysis were delivered to White Water Associates, Inc. laboratory in Amasa, MI on July 20, 2017. White Water Associates, Inc. issued a laboratory report on September 21, 2017. No unusual levels of Chlorophyll *a*, True Color, or Total Phosphorus were noted in the laboratory reports.

River flow, based on Flambeau (Pixley) Hydroelectric Project records, was approximately 447 cubic feet per second during the August 16, 2017 sampling event. Sampling occurred between 10:50 a.m. and 11:00 a.m. Samples were taken without incident. No unusual D.O. or Temperature readings were observed. Samples for laboratory analysis were delivered to White Water Associates, Inc. laboratory in Amasa, MI on August 16, 2017. White Water Associates, Inc. issued a laboratory report on September 14, 2017. No unusual levels of Chlorophyll *a*, True Color, or Total Phosphorus were noted in the laboratory reports.

A summary of a comparison between the 2011 thru 2017 (Table 3) sampling results are as follows:

- 1. Water Clarity Secchi increased Ice Out, July and August
- 2. Chlorophyll a Increased Ice Out, Decreased July and August
- 3. Color Decreased July
- 4. Total Phosphorus Decreased Ice Out, Increased July and Decreased August
- 5. Overall, D.O. Decreased Ice Out, Increased July and Decreased August
- 6. Water Temperatures Increased Ice Out and July, Decreased August

The next scheduled Water Quality Monitoring at the Pixley Hydroelectric Project is set to take place in 2018 beginning with the Ice-Out sampling event.

Appendix A – Flambeau (Pixley) Hydroelectric Project Figures








Appendix B – Flambeau (Pixley) Hydroelectric Project Tables

	Ice Out April 13, 2017		July 20, 2017			August 16, 2017			
Project Flow (c.f.s)		854			850			447	
Dissolved Oxygen	Time	D.O.	Water Temp.	Time	D.O.	Water Temp.	Time	D.O.	Water Temp.
		(mg/L)	(°C)		(mg/L)	(°C)		(mg/L)	(°C)
0.5 feet below surface	10:56:52	9.88	8.6	10:57:18	7.32	25.1	10:50:07	8.14	22.1
3 feet below surface	10:57:18	9.86	8.3	10:57:54	7.06	24.4	10:50:57	7.89	21.5
6 feet below surface	10:57:56	9.85	8.1	10:59:09	6.73	24.0	10:51:30	7.72	21.3
9 feet below surface	10:58:33	9.82	7.7	10:59:09	6.66	23.8	10:52:02	7.48	21.0
12 feet below surface	10:59:04	9.81	7.6	11:00:15	6.59	23.8	10:52:49	6.92	20.8
15 feet below surface	10:59:25	9.82	7.5	11:01:08	6.54	23.7	10:53:34	6.38	20.6
18 feet below surface	11:00:02	9.85	7.4	11:02:15	6.21	23.6	10:54:24	5.89	20.3
19 feet below surface	11:01:39	9.83	7.3	11:03:14	6.00	23.5	N/A	N/A	N/A
20 feet below surface	11:02:39	9.84	7.3	11:04:18	6.04	23.5	10:55:27	5.83	20.3
0.5 meter above bottom	10:56:52	9.88	8.6	10:57:18	7.32	25.1	10:50:07	8.14	22.1
Secchi Disk	Time	Depth		Time	Depth		Time	Depth	
		(ft)			(ft)			(ft)	
Feet below surface	11:06	4.2		11:07	4.0		11:00	4.0	
Chlorophyll a	Time	μg/L		Time	μg/L		Time	μg/L	
3 feet below surface	11:08	3.9		10:57	6.3		10:53	12	
Color (True)	Time	C.P.U.	LOD	Time	C.P.U.	LOD	Time	C.P.U.	LOD
		Units			Units			Units	
3 feet below surface	11:05	35	5*	10:57	35	5*	10:53	40	5*
Total Phosphorus	Time	mg/L	LOD	Time	mg/L	LOD	Time	mg/L	LOD
3 feet below surface	11:05	0.028	0.01*	10:57	0.036	0.008*	10:53	0.032	0.008*
3 feet above bottom	11:00	0.025	0.01*	11:00	0.110	0.008*	10:51	0.027	0.008*
*Considered Method Detection Limit N/A = Not Applicable									

Table 1. Pixley Hydroelectric Project – FERC Project # 2395: 2017 Water Quality Sampling Data

				Departure	Heating	Normal				
Month	Highest	Lowest	Average	From	Degree	Degree	Total	Total	Normal	% of Normal
	Temp.	Temp.	Temp.	Normal	Days	Days	Precip.	Snowfall	Precip.	Precipitation
October - 16	74	30	47.6	4.4	531	678	1.55	Trace	2.85	75
November - 16	70	10	40.2	11.4	735	1088	2.60	8.1	2.09	78
December - 16	39	-21	15.9	1.1	1512	1556	2.07	21.3	1.21	79
January – 17	45	-22	16.0	5.8	1511	1699	1.16	15.5	0.96	78
February – 17	52	-11	22.5	7.4	1185	1399	1.80	14.1	0.81	73
March – 17	59	-29	26.3	0.4	1193	1210	1.05	5.3	1.49	67
April – 17	70	23	42.2	2.6	678	762	3.02	1.9	2.43	68
May – 17	75	32	50.3	-1.1	446	426	4.11	0.8	3.23	68
June – 17	88	18	60.9	0.8	131	179	5.21	0.00	4.23	71
July – 17	86	48	65.3	-0.5	53	63	4.11	0.00	3.85	77
August – 17	82	46	61.5	-2.8	117	86	7.23	0.00	3.70	79
September - 17	83	37	58.6	3.0	212	298	3.55	0.00	4.11	81

Table 2. 2016/17 Water Year Monthly Temperature and Precipitation for Park Falls, Wisconsin

Source: NOAA/Duluth, MN

	Table 3. Flambeau Pixley Project Sampling Comparison Table: 2011 Thru Current Year									
Year	Month	Secchi	Chlorophyll a	Color (True)	Total	Total	Low D.O.	High D.O.	Low Water	High Water
		Depth	-		Phosphorus	Phosphorus			Temp.	Temp.
		Feet	μg/L	C.P.U. Units	Below Surface	Above	mg/L	mg/L	°C	°C
					mg/L	Bottom mg/L				
2011	April	3.20	2.10	80.00	0.033	0.031	11.64	12.05	6.60	11.70
2012	April	3.10	1.70	140.00	0.039	*	10.94	11.26	9.30	10.00
2013	May	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
2014	June	3.00	1.40	130.00	0.030	0.031	6.70	6.94	19.00	22.30
2015	April	3.60	1.30	130.00	0.037	0.030	9.55	9.84	8.70	10.90
2016	March	3.60	0.40	35.00	0.030	0.030	11.19	11.69	3.00	3.30
2017	April	4.20	3.90	35.00	0.028	0.025	9.81	9.88	7.30	8.60
Minimum	March/April/June	3.00	0.40	35.00	0.028	0.025	6.70	6.94	3.00	3.30
Maximum	March/April/June	4.20	3.90	140.00	0.039	0.031	11.64	12.05	19.00	22.30
Average	March/April/June	3.30	1.38	103.00	0.034	0.031	10.00	10.36	9.32	11.64
2011	July	3.00	16.00	70.00	0.057	0.041	6.62	8.25	25.40	25.80
2012	July	3.10	8.80	100.00	0.057	0.041	5.52	6.40	25.70	27.20
2013	July	2.10	6.20	150.00	0.044	0.043	5.24	5.85	25.10	25.30
2014	July	3.00	5.40	130.00	0.047	0.050	6.02	7.28	21.20	21.90
2015	July	3.20	4.20	80.00	0.032	0.031	5.40	6.43	21.60	21.80
2016	July	3.70	8.10	45.00	0.033	0.180	6.11	6.65	23.20	26.30
2017	July	4.00	6.30	35.00	0.036	0.110	6.00	7.32	23.50	25.10
Minimum	July	2.10	4.20	35.00	0.032	0.031	5.24	5.85	21.20	21.80
Maximum	July	4.00	16.00	150.00	0.057	0.180	6.62	8.25	25.70	27.20
Average	July	3.16	7.86	87.14	0.044	0.071	5.84	6.88	23.67	24.77
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·									
2011	August	3.10	14.00	140.00	0.052	0.047	7.74	7.44	25.50	26.00
2012	August	2.50	26.00	100.00	0.048	0.050	5.93	9.32	23.80	24.60
2013	August	3.33	6.30	150.00	0.110	0.071	6.41	6.84	20.10	20.60
2014	August	3.70	6.20	100.00	0.037	0.035	6.18	6.56	22.30	22.60
2015	August	2.80	20.00	60.00	0.037	0.031	6.42	7.92	22.40	23.50
2016	August	3.20	15.00	45.00	0.036	0.048	3.93	7.82	23.50	25.30
2017	August	4.00	12.00	40.00	0.032	0.027	5.83	8.14	20.30	22.10
Minimum	August	2.50	6.20	40.00	0.032	0.027	3.93	6.56	20.10	20.60
Maximum	August	4.00	26.00	150.00	0.110	0.071	7.74	9.32	25.50	26.00
Average	August	3.23	14.21	90.71	0.050	0.044	6.06	7.72	22.56	23.53

*no sample taken

Appendix C – Flambeau (Pixley) Impoundment Project Sampling Logs

IMPOUNDMENT SAMPLING LOG
Water Quality Study Location
Hydroelectric Project – FERC # 2395 Date: $4-13-17$
Pre-Sampling Data:
HWL 144816 TWL 1429.7 CFS 254.
Sample Location: 1/450 52,838' W1030. (88)
Performed by: ASTINIT. Plummer
Time: 11:55 Barometer: 30.4
Air Temp: 47 of Wind Speed: ESE 5mp H
Sky Conditions: 45 clouds
Precipitation within Last 24 Hours: 62-1
D.O. Meter Calibration:
Instrument Model Used: HQ40D
Were the batteries changed? 🗖 Yes 🙀 No
If yes, when were they changed:
Battery Status: 75 % Charge
Calibration Method: Factory
<u>Sampling Depth Profile</u> : Measured depth to bottom of impoundment: <u> </u>
Secchi Depth (<u>+</u> 0.1)
Time 11,64 4,2 Feet

Chlorophyll a(3 feet below surface horizontal sampler)Lab Sample I.D. #:Time //; () (Quantity (ml))Filtered1000In LabPreservativeMgCO3

	True	Color		
(3 feet below surface horizontal sampler)				
Lab Sam	ple I.D. # :			
Time:	11:05			

Total Pl	nosphorus
(3 feet below surfac	e horizontal sampler)
Lab Sample I.D. # :	
Time (1) 5	Preservative
	H ₂ SO ₄

	Total P	hosphorus
(3 fe	et above botto	om horizontal sampler)
Lab Sar	nple I.D. # :	
Time	11700	Preservative
		H ₂ SO ₄

D.	O. and Te	mperature	Profile
Depth	Time	D.O.	Temperature
(Feet)		(mg/L)	°C
0.5		<i>i</i> 1	
below	11,56.56	088	dla
surface	10.20.0	- 1 <i>(</i> *	014
3	10:51.18	9.86	\$.3
6	10:57:54	9.85	8.1
9	10:58:33	9.82	7.7
12	10:59:04	9.81	7.10
15	10:59:25	9,82	2.5
18	11100:02	9,65	7,4
20	11:01:19	9,83	7.3
24	v w		
0.5 above	MANA	adh	~ ~
bottom	110421	19.87	

*If D.O. is below 5.0 mg/L notify agency and measure D.O. at 1.0 foot intervals if <5.0 mg/L.





IMPOUNDMENT SAMPLING LOG
Water Quality Study Location Pix 1
Hydroelectric Project – FERC # 2395
Date: 7,20-17
Pre-Sampling Data:
HWL 144814 TWL 1427, C CFS & SD
Sample Location: N 45 62,838' W90°30,684
Performed by:
- Streftary
Time: 10:35 Barometer: 30
Air Temp: <u>72</u> of Wind Speed: <u>W 5 mpH</u>
Sky Conditions:
Precipitation within Last 24 Hours: $\underline{\Lambda}$
D.O. Meter Calibration:
Instrument Model Used: HQ40D
Were the batteries changed? 🖂 Yes 💢 No
If yes, when were they changed:
Battery Status: <u>70</u> % Charge
Calibration Method: Factory
Sampling Depth Profile: Measured depth to
bottom of impoundment: $\frac{1}{2}$ Feet
Secchi Depth (<u>+</u> 0.1)
Time 1:07 4 Feet

(3 feet belov	Chloroph v surface h	nyll <i>a</i> Iorizor	ital sampler)
Lab Sample I.D	.#:		
Time/0:57	Quantity	(ml)	Filtered
	1000		In Lab
Preservative	·····	MgC	03

True (Color
(3 feet below surface	horizontal sampler)
Lab Sample I.D. # :	
Time: 10:57	

Total Pho	osphorus
(3 feet below surface	e horizontal sampler)
Lab Sample I.D. # :	
Time 10:57	Preservative
	H ₂ SO ₄

Total Phosphorus						
(3 feet above bottor	n horizontal sampler)					
Lab Sample I.D. # :						
Time //, 00	Preservative					
	H ₂ SO ₄					

			<u> </u>					
D.O. and Temperature Profile								
Depth	Time	D.O.	Temperature					
(Feet)		(mg/L)	°C					
0.5								
below	10.62.0	7 32	25.1					
surface	10,57110	1. 71						
3	10:57:54	7.06	24,4					
6	10:59,09	(173	24.0					
9	10:59,09	6,66	23,8					
12	11:00:15	6.59	23.8					
15	11:000,08	6.54	23,7					
18	11:02:15	Ç, 21	23,6					
21/9	11;03.14	6.00	23 5					
24								
0.5 above	11:04:18	6.04	22.5					
bottom		4101	~ J, J					

*If D.O. is below 5.0 mg/L notify agency and measure D.O. at 1.0 foot intervals if <5.0 mg/L.

Comments:

WHITE WATER Associates, Inc.

IMPOUNDMENT SAMPLING LOG
Water Quality Study Location
Hydroelectric Project - FERC # 2-395
Date: 8-16-17
Pre-Sampling Data:
HWL 1448 44 TWL 1427,60 CFS 447
Sample Location: <u>N145°らん、855′い90′36,5</u> 81
Performed by: Strive Hally
Time: Nis Barometer: 30
Air Templon of Wind Speed: SE 7mpH
Sky Conditions: <u>SD30 clay als</u>
Precipitation within Last 24 Hours: <u>MO</u>
D.O. Meter Calibration:
Instrument Model Used: HQ40D
Were the batteries changed? \Box Yes \Box No
If yes, when were they changed:
Battery Status:% Charge
Calibration Method: Factory
Sampling Depth Profile: Measured depth to bottom of impoundment: 18.2 Feet
Secchi Depth (± 0.1)

Chlorophyll <i>a</i> (3 feet below surface horizontal sampler)						
Lab Sample I.D	. #:					
Time 10,53	Quantity (ml)	Filtered				
	1000	In Lab				
Preservative	Mg	CO3				

True Co	olor
(3 feet below surface h	norizontal sampler)
Lab Sample I.D. # :	
Time: 10:53	

Total Phosphorus						
(3 feet below surfac	e horizontal sampler)					
Lab Sample I.D. # :						
Time In:53	Preservative					
	H ₂ SO ₄					

Total Pho	osphorus
(3 feet above botton	n horizontal sampler)
Lab Sample I.D. # :	
Time 10:51	Preservative
	H ₂ SO ₄

D.O. and Temperature Profile							
Depth	Time	D.O.	Temperature				
(Feet)		(mg/L)	°C				
0.5							
below	10:50:07	8:14	22.1				
surface							
3	10:50:57	7.89	21.5				
6	10:51:30	7.72	21.3				
9	10:52:02	7.48	210				
12	10:52:49	6192	20.8				
15	10:55:34	6.38	20.6				
18	10:54:24	5,89	20,3				
21							
24							
0.5 above	Interna	242	002				
bottom	10155,27	202	and is				
و به شد شده داد.	a state and	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1					

*If D.O. is below 5.0 mg/L notify agency and measure D.O. at 1.0 foot intervals if <5.0 mg/L.

Comments:



Appendix D – Flambeau (Pixley) Hydroelectric Project Lab Reports and Chains of Custody



Client: RWE			WWA Job #: 68749			
Project:	Monitoring					
Date Received:	4/14/2017	Date Reported:	4/27/2017			
Sample Number	Client Sample ID	Date Sampled	Sample Matrix			
68749-001	Upper Flambeau	04/13/17	Water			
68749-002	Upper Flambeau	04/13/17	Water			
68749-003	Lower Flambeau	04/13/17	Water			
68749-004	Lower Flambeau	04/13/17	Water			
68749-005	Pixley	04/13/17	Water			
68749-006	Pixley	04/13/17	Water			
68749-007	Crowley	04/13/17	Water			
68749-008	Crowley	04/13/17	Water			

Cover Page

ANALYTICAL REPORT



429 River Lane • PO Box 27 Amasa, MI 49903 • Ph (906) 822-7889 • Fax -7977

Cover Page..continued

Client: RWE

WWA Job #: 68749

Comments (if any):

Key to Laboratory Flags:

- *: RPD exceeds limits.
- B: The analyte was found in the associated blank as well as in the sample.
- J: The quantitation is an estimated value because the result is less than the sample quantitation limit but greater than the detection limit.
- M: A matrix effect was present.
- Q: Batch QC data associated with the analysis does not meet the stated objectives
- H: Indicates analytical holding time exceedance.
- U: The analyte was analyzed for, but not detected.
- P: A manual peak selection or manual integration was performed to correct an erroneous software selection.

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, MQL = Method Quantitation Limit ppm = mg/L (liquid) or mg/kg (solid), ppb = ug/L (liquid) or ug/kg (solid) For coliform, Negative = No coliform bacteria detected, Positive = Coliform bacteria detected

Sample Types: S = Solids, DW = Drinking water, D = Dissolved, T = Total, TC = TCLP extract, SP = SPLP extract

All samples were received intact and properly preserved unless otherwise noted. The results reported relate only to the samples tested. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of this laboratory. The Chain of Custody is attached.

This report satisfies the requirements of your project but has not been prepared to comply with NELAP reporting requirements.

I certify that the data contained in this Final Report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with approved methods and White Water Associates Standard Operating Procedures. Exceptions, if any, are discussed in the accompanying sample narrative. Release of this Final Report is authorized by White Water Associates management, as is verified by the following signature.

Approved By:	emer
	WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 999971280 MI DEQ Certification Number: 9306 DoD-ELAP Accreditation Number: 65802 ISO/IEC 17025:2005 Accredited



Client: RWE	WWA Job #: 68749							
Project:	Monitoring					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Date Received:	4/14/2017		D	ate Reported:	4/27/2017			
		Sar	nple Re	sults				
Sample No. / ID /	Description / Mat	trix Result	Flags	Units	Date	Method	MDL	MQL
68749-001 / Uppe	er Flambeau / Su	rface / Wate	r					
General Chem	istry Parameters							
chlorophyll a		4.0		mg/m3	4/20/2017	10200H	NA	NA
Color		30		CU	4/14/2017	2120B	5	5
Total Phosphor	us LL (t)	0.018	J	mg/L	4/19/2017	365.4	0.008	0.050
68749-002 / Upp	er Flambeau / Bo	ttom / Water	r					
General Chem	istry Parameters							
Total Phosphor	us LL (t)	0.029	J	mg/L	4/19/2017	365.4	0.008	0.050
68749-003 / Low	er Flambeau / Su	rface / Wate	r					
General Chem	istry Parameters							
chlorophyll a		2.3		mg/m3	4/20/2017	10200H	NA	NA
Color		30		CU	4/14/2017	2120B	5	5
Total Phosphor	us LL (t)	0.027	J	mg/L	4/19/2017	365.4	0.008	0.050
68749-004 / Low	er Flambeau / Bo	ottom / Wate	r					
General Chem	istry Parameters							
Total Phosphor	rus LL (t)	0.020	J	mg/L	4/19/2017	365.4	0.008	0.050

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, MQL = Method Quantitation Limit, ppm = mg/L (liquid) or mg/kg (solid), ppb = ug/L (liquid) or ug/kg (solid)

ANALYTICAL REPORT



Client: RWE WWA Job #: 68749								
Project:	Monitoring	ill solar a						
Date Received:	4/14/2017		D	ate Reported:	4/27/2017	-		
, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		Sar	nplé Re	sults				
Sample No. / ID /	Description / Ma	trix Result	Flags	Units	Date	Method	MDL	MQL
68749-005 / Pixle	ey / Surface / Wa	iter						
General Chem	istry Parameters							
chlorophyll a		3,9		mg/m3	4/20/2017	10200H	NA	NA
Color		35		CU	4/14/2017	2120B	5	5
Total Phosphor	us LL (t)	0.028	J	mg/L	4/19/2017	365.4	0.008	0.050
68749-006 / Pixle	ey / Bottom / Wa	ter						
General Chem	istry Parameters							
Total Phosphor	us LL (t)	0.025	J	mg/L	4/19/2017	365.4	0.008	0.050
68749-007 / Crov	wley / Surface / V	Water						
General Chem	istry Parameters							
chlorophyll a		3.4		mg/m3	4/20/2017	10200H	NA	NA
Color		30		CU	4/14/2017	2120B	5	5
Total Phosphor	us LL (t)	0.025	J	mg/L	4/19/2017	365.4	0.008	0.050
68749-008 / Crov	wley / Bottom / V	Water						
General Chem	istry Parameters							
Total Phosphor	rus LL (t)	0.028	J	mg/L	4/19/2017	365.4	0.008	0.050

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, MQL = Method Quantitation Limit, ppm = mg/L (liquid) or mg/kg (solid), ppb = ug/L (liquid) or ug/kg (solid)

RWE		EMA		DDRE	SS															As	/ H 5 S (0C1	Е [А]	CES	, INC.
ADDRESS			EPHC	DNE												429 R Amas	liver L Sa, Mic	ane, P :higan	.O. Bo 49903	ox 27 3			Phon Web:	ie: (90 : white	6) 822-7889, Fax -7977 water-associates.com
CITY STATE	ZIP	CON	ITRA	CT / F	PO/F	ROJ	ECTI	NAME	E / WS	SSN#					ANA	LYSI	S TYF	PE RE	QUE	STED	(Atta	ch list	t if ne	eedec	() 1
			\mathcal{N}	00	$\sum_{i=1}^{n}$	+c	7	\bar{n}	5																Instructions to White Water Send my report by:
SAMPLER NAME (print first/last name)		CŎU	INTY	OFL	OCAT	FION		PAG	Ē	C	2	Indicat	te if mo	re than	l		1								email
Angle Stine										OF		rec	cords us	sed		ļ									mail
SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE							Chec upon	k off p arrival	reserva l and ir	atives idicate	for ea e total	ch bot numbe	tle er of	lers	e S										
azst							bottle	s. WM	VA data n detai	abase Is	contai	ns bot	ttle	ntain	49										Unless otherwise noted, drinkir
		s	SAMF	LE M	ATRI	x			NERS	/ PR	ESEF	VAT	IVES	ef Co		204									MDEQ and Health Dept.
		ater										т		ber (ଏ	9							-		REMARKS (Note any special
Containers for each sample may DATE	TIME	ng w	sno					4	_		-	NaO	io	Num	14	r l	1/0								instructions provided by client
be combined on one line.		Drinki	Aque	Sed.	Soil	Other	None	H2SC	HN03	НСІ	NaOF	ZnAc	Na Th	Total	C	Tol	Ŭ								WWA lab staff. Also note any residual chlorine.)
Apper Flambern School 4-13-17	8,20						Х	χ						3	X	X	Х								
PPer Flambeau Bottom 4-13.17	8:17					C	20							1		X									
ower Flambean Sullice 4-13-17	9:25						×							3	X	Х	X								
SNATA Flambeau Bottom 4-13-17	9:23					Ì	20	-								X									
Pixley Sursuce 4-13-17	11:05						×							3	X	χ	X								
Pixley Bortom 4-13-17	11:00					Ì	30						•)		χ									
Crowley Surface 4-13-17	13:42						\times	- Marian Maria			_			لري	X	X	X								
Crowley Bottom 4-13.17	13:40					Ð	1 c	1								χ									
							6																		
Relinquished by:	Date:	Time	e:	Rece	eived	by:		1	 (;	j)(sr	م الع	117	Date); ;		Time		Comr	nents	/Sam	ple te	emp. o	n rec	eipt:	Packing: Ice





Client: RWE			WWA Job #: 70828
Project:	Monitoring		
Date Received:	7/21/2017	Date Reported:	9/21/2017
Sample Number	Client Sample ID	Date Sampled	Sample Matrix
70828-001	Upper Flambeau	07/20/17	Water
70828-002	Upper Flambeau	07/20/17	Water
70828-003	Lower Flambeau	07/20/17	Water
70828-004	Lower Flambeau	07/20/17	Water
70828-005	Pixley	07/20/17	Water
70828-006	Pixley	07/20/17	Water
70828-007	Crowley	07/20/17	Water
70828-008	Crowley	07/20/17	Water

Cover Page

ANALYTICAL REPORT



429 River Lane • PO Box 27 Amasa, MI 49903 • Ph (906) 822-7889 • Fax -7977

Cover Page..continued

Client: RWE

WWA Job #: 70828

Comments (if any):

Key to Laboratory Flags:

- *: RPD exceeds limits.
- B: The analyte was found in the associated blank as well as in the sample.
- J: The quantitation is an estimated value because the result is less than the sample quantitation limit but greater than the detection limit.
- M: A matrix effect was present.
- Q: Batch QC data associated with the analysis does not meet the stated objectives
- H: Indicates analytical holding time exceedance.
- U: The analyte was analyzed for, but not detected.
- P: A manual peak selection or manual integration was performed to correct an erroneous software selection.

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, MQL = Method Quantitation Limit ppm = mg/L (liquid) or mg/kg (solid), ppb = ug/L (liquid) or ug/kg (solid) For coliform, Negative = No coliform bacteria detected, Positive = Coliform bacteria detected

Sample Types: S = Solids, DW = Drinking water, D = Dissolved, T = Total, TC = TCLP extract, SP = SPLP extract

All samples were received intact and properly preserved unless otherwise noted. The results reported relate only to the samples tested. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of this laboratory. The Chain of Custody is attached.

This report satisfies the requirements of your project but has not been prepared to comply with NELAP reporting requirements.

I certify that the data contained in this Final Report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with approved methods and White Water Associates Standard Operating Procedures. Exceptions, if any, are discussed in the accompanying sample narrative. Release of this Final Report is authorized by White Water Associates management, as is verified by the following signature.

Umis **Approved By:**

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 999971280 MI DEQ Certification Number: 9306 DoD-ELAP Accreditation Number: 65802 ISO/IEC 17025:2005 Accredited



Client: RWE					WWA Jo	b #: 70828			
Project:	Monitoring				den de la companya de				
Date Received:	7/21/2017			Date Repo	orted: 9/21/2017				
	11 mm/	Sa	ample	Results					
Sample No. / ID /	Description / M	atrix Result	Flags	Units	Date/Time	Method	MDL	MQL	Analyst
70828-001/ Uppe	er Flambeau / S	urface / Wat	ter						
General Chem	istry Parameters	5							
chlorophyll a		3.1		mg/m3	8/10/2017 14:30	10200H	NA	NA	WS
Color		35		CU	7/21/2017 14:00	2120B	5	5	AH
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.023	J	mg/L	8/1/2017 10:31	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK
70828-002 / Upp	er Flambeau / B	ottom / Wat	er						
General Chem	istry Parameters	5							
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.017	J	mg/L	8/1/2017 10:32	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK
70828-003 / Low	er Flambeau / S	urface/ Wa	ter						
General Chem	istry Parameters	5							
chlorophyll a		3.5		mg/m3	8/10/2017 14:30	10200H	NA	NA	WS
Color		30		CU	7/21/2017 14:00	2120B	5	5	AH
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.028	J	mg/L	8/1/2017 10:33	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK
70828-004 / Low	er Flambeau / E	Bottom / Wa	ter						
General Chem	istry Parameter	8							
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.029	J	mg/L	8/1/2017 10:33	365.4	0,008	0.050	NK

ANALYTICAL REPORT



.

Client: RWE					WWA Jo	b #: 70828			
Project:	Monitoring								
Date Received:	7/21/2017			Date Repo	orted: 9/21/2017				
<u></u>	<u> </u>	Sa	ample	Results		4. 4. <u>4</u> .			
Sample No. / ID /	Description / Ma	trix Result	Flags	Units	Date/Time	Method	MDL	MQL	Analyst
70828-005 / Pixle	y/ Surface/ Wa	ter							
General Chemi	stry Parameters								
chlorophyll a	·	6.3		mg/m3	8/10/2017 14:30	10200H	NA	NA	WS
Color		35		CU	7/21/2017 14:00	2120B	5	5	AH
Total Phosphorus	LL (t)	0.036	J	mg/L	8/1/2017 10:35	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK
70828-006 / Pixle	y / Bottom / Wa	ter							
General Chemi	istry Parameters								
Total Phosphorus	LL (t)	0.11		mg/L	8/1/2017 10:36	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK
70828-007 / Crov	vley / Surface / N	Water							
General Chem	istry Parameters								
chlorophyll a		8.3		mg/m3	8/10/2017 14:30	10200H	NA	NA	WS
Color		35		CU	7/21/2017 14:00	2120B	5	5	AH
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.033	J	mg/L	8/1/2017 10:36	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK
70828-008 / Crov	vley / Bottom / N	Water							
General Chem	istry Parameters								
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.033	J	mg/L	8/1/2017 10:37	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, MQL = Method Quantitation Limit, ppm = mg/L (liquid) or mg/kg (solid), ppb = ug/L (liquid) or ug/kg (solid)

ANALYTICAL REPORT

CLIENT NAME / BILL TO			EMA		DDRE	SS															W As	H SS(ITI DCI.	E V AT	NA ES	TER , INC.
ADDRESS			TEL	EPH	DNE												429 R Amas	liver L a. Mic	ane, P	.O. Bo 49903	x 27		I	Phone Web: 1): (90f white	3) 822-7889, Fax -7977 -water-associates.com
СІТҮ	STATE	ZIP	CON	ITRA	CT / F	PO/P	ROJI	ECTI	NAME	E / WS	SSN#				···	ANA	LYSI	, S TYF	PE RE	QUES	TED	(Atta	ch list i	f nee	eded)
				$\wedge \wedge$	5	47.		n	ς,																	Instructions to White Wat
SAMPLER NAME (print first/last na	me)	1	COL	JNTY	OFL	OCAT	TION		RAG	E	E	रेत	Indicat	e if moi	re than											email
moi stri										1	OF	Ľ	one p rec	age of ords us	COC sed											mail
SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE						<u> </u>		Chec	k off p	reserv	atives	for ea	ch bot	tle .	ខ	0	5									
6-55								upon bottle	arriva s. WV	l and i VA dat	ndicate abase	e total contai	numbe ns bot	erof tle	aine	264	,									Unless otherwise noted drin
	r	1	<u> </u>			A T	v	prese	rvatio	n detai	ls.		1/4 -	1/50	Cont	$ \mathcal{S} $										water report copies are sen
				SAM						VERS	/ PR	ESER	(VAI)	VES	ar of	17	3	1								MDEQ and Health Dept.
SAMPLE ID AND LOCATION			wat	6									ЮН		admi	\sim	2	0								REMARKS (Note any spec
Containers for each sample may be combined on one line.	DATE	TIME	king	ileou			L L	Ð	5	ß		н	c/Ne	Thio	al N	2	\sim	à								conditions of receipt noted
			Di-	Agu	Sec	Soil	oth	Nor	H20	Ŭ Ŭ IJ	БЦ	Nac	ZnA	Na	To To	V		U								residual chlorine.)
Des Flambeau Suces	7-20-17	7:45		*				Х	X					•	3	X	Х	χ								
Appen Floringheau P. N.	15	7:50							1						1		X					·				
upper Flumbeau Bonom		G-11.		\vdash				$\overline{\mathbf{v}}$							2	v		X								
-mar Mamblan Juran	11	1119		\square				×							~	<u> </u>	$\overline{\mathbf{v}}$									
Lower Flambean Bottom		9:19														2.5	X	- 6								
Kixley Surface	£1	10:57	<u> </u>					X							3	X	X	χ								· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Pixley Bottom	11	11:00													}		χ					1				
Crowlin Surface	11	13:40						Х							3	X	X	X								
Could have	11	13.43		\square											1		X									
		10 1=0															<u> </u>									
																							<u> </u>			
·····	}]																		
						-																				
Relinquished by:		Date:	Time	ə:	Rec	eived	by:				I			Date	:		Time	:	Comr	nents/	/Samp	ole te	mp. on	rece	ipt:	Packing: Ice
Relinguished by:		7-20-17 Date:	p-03	p.m	Rec	avia	by:							Data			Time					2	1			Cooler_
rounderen ny.		Date.	1 1 111		1.00	-1400	ы <u>у</u> .	ñ .	\cap	0		\bigcirc			71	12		ive	-			2	_フ			

ANALYTICAL REPORT



429 River Lane • PO Box 27 Amasa, MI 49903 • Ph (906) 822-7889 • Fax -7977

Client: RWE			WWA Job #: 71379
Project:	Monitoring		
Date Received:	8/17/2017	Date Reported:	9/14/2017
Sample Number	Client Sample ID	Date Sampled	Sample Matrix
71379-001	Upper Flambeau	08/16/17	Water
71379-002	Upper Flambeau	08/16/17	Water
71379-003	Lower Flambeau	08/16/17	Water
71379-004	Lower Flambeau	08/16/17	Water
71379-005	Pixley	08/16/17	Water
71379-006	Pixley	08/16/17	Water
71379-007	Crowley	08/16/17	Water
71379-008	Crowley	08/16/17	Water

Cover Page



Cover Page..continued

Client: RWE

Comments (if any):

WWA Job #: 71379

Key to Laboratory Flags:

- *: RPD exceeds limits.
- B: The analyte was found in the associated blank as well as in the sample.
- J: The quantitation is an estimated value because the result is less than the sample quantitation limit but greater than the detection limit.
- M: A matrix effect was present.
- Q: Batch QC data associated with the analysis does not meet the stated objectives
- H: Indicates analytical holding time exceedance.
- U: The analyte was analyzed for, but not detected.
- P: A manual peak selection or manual integration was performed to correct an erroneous software selection.

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, MQL = Method Quantitation Limit ppm = mg/L (liquid) or mg/kg (solid), ppb = ug/L (liquid) or ug/kg (solid) For coliform, Negative = No coliform bacteria detected, Positive = Coliform bacteria detected

Sample Types: S = Solids, DW = Drinking water, D = Dissolved, T = Total, TC = TCLP extract, SP = SPLP extract

All samples were received intact and properly preserved unless otherwise noted. The results reported relate only to the samples tested. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of this laboratory. The Chain of Custody is attached.

This report satisfies the requirements of your project but has not been prepared to comply with NELAP reporting requirements.

I certify that the data contained in this Final Report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with approved methods and White Water Associates Standard Operating Procedures. Exceptions, if any, are discussed in the accompanying sample narrative. Release of this Final Report is authorized by White Water Associates management, as is verified by the following signature.

Approved By:

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 999971280 MI DEQ Certification Number: 9306 DoD-ELAP Accreditation Number: 65802 ISO/IEC 17025:2005 Accredited



Client: RWE					WWA Jo	b #: 71379			
Project:	Monitoring				and a second	1			
Date Received:	8/17/2017			Date Repo	orted: 9/14/2017				
		Sa	ample	Results					
Sample No. / ID /	Description / M	atrix Result	Flags	Units	Date/Time	Method	MDL	MQL	Analyst
71379-001 / Upp	er Flambeau / S	urface / Wat	ter						
General Chem	istry Parameters	5							
chlorophyll a		4.9		mg/m3	9/7/2017 10:00	10200H	NA	NA	WS
Color		35		CU	8/17/2017 11:40	2120B	5	5	AH
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.018	J	mg/L	8/18/2017 11:41	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK
71379-002 / Upp	er Flambeau / B	ottom / Wat	er						
General Chem	istry Parameter	S							
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.015	J	mg/L	8/18/2017 11:43	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK
71379-003 / Low	er Flambeau / S	urface / Wa	ter						
General Chem	ustry Parameter	s							
chlorophyll a		5.6		mg/m3	9/7/2017 10:00	10200H	NA	NA	WS
Color		40		CU	8/17/2017 11:40	2120B	5	5	AH
Total Phosphoru	s LL (t)	0.032	J	mg/L	8/18/2017 11:43	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK.
71379-004 / Low	er Flambeau / H	Bottom / Wa	ter						
General Chem	ustry Parameter	s							
Total Phosphoru	s LL (t)	0.033	J	mg/L	8/18/2017 11:44	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK

ANALYTICAL REPORT



Client: RWE					WWA Jo	b #: 71379			
Project:	Monitoring	,,,							
Date Received:	8/17/2017			Date Repo	orted: 9/14/2017				
		Sa	ample	Results					*****
Sample No. / ID /	Description / Ma	trix Result	Flags	Units	Date/Time	Method	MDL	MQL	Analyst
71379-005 / Pixle	ey / Surface / Wa	ater							
General Chemi	istry Parameters								
chlorophyll a	·	12		mg/m3	9/7/2017 10:00	10200H	NA	NA	WS
Color		40		CU	8/17/2017 11:40	2120B	5	5	AH
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.032	J	mg/L	8/18/2017 11:44	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK
71379-006 / Pixle	ey / Bottom / Wa	iter							
General Chem	istry Parameters								
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.027	J	mg/L	8/18/2017 11:46	365.4	0,008	0.050	NK
71379-007 / Crov	wley / Surface / `	Water							
General Chem	istry Parameters								
chlorophyll a	-	13		mg/m3	9/7/2017 10:00	10200H	NA	NA	WS
Color		30		CU	8/17/2017 11:40	2120B	5	5	AH
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.032	J	mg/L	8/18/2017 11:47	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK
71379-008 / Crov	wley / Bottom / V	Water							
General Chem	istry Parameters								
Total Phosphoru	s LL (t)	0.030	J	mg/L	8/18/2017 11:47	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK

ANALYTICAL REPORT

CLIENT NAME / BILL TO			EMA			SS															W As	/H 550	IT DCI	E AT	WA TES	ATER 5, Inc.
ADDRESS			I'EL	EPH	JNE												429 R Amas	River L sa, Mic	ane, P. chigan	.O. Bo 49903	ox 27			Phon Web:	ie: (90 white	6) 822-7889, Fax -7977 Hara - water-associates.com
CITY	STATE	ZIP	CON	NTRA	CT / F	PO / F	PROJI	ECTI	NAME	E / WS	SSN#					ANA		S TYF	PE RE	QUES	STED	(Atta	ich list	if nee	eedec	i)
				m	lor	1À	00	١'n	4																	Instructions to White Wate Send my report by:
SAMPLER NAME (print first/last na	me)	•	COL	YTN L	OFL	OCA1	TION		PAG	E,			Indicat	te if mo	re than											email
Mai Stm_											OF	<u> </u>	опе р гес	cords u	sed											mail
SAMPLER'S (\$IGNATURE								Check	k off pi arrival	reservation in the second s	atives ndicate	for each	ch bot numbe	tle er of	ers											
Can F	\geq							bottle	s. WW	/A data	abase	contai	ns bot	tle	ntain					1						Unless otherwise noted, drinki
				SAMF	PLE M	ATRI	х	CON		IERS	/ PRI	ESER	VAT	IVES	f Co											water report copies are sent t MDEQ and Health Dept.
			ater								, ,		-		oer o	15	00	(REMARKS (Note any apopia
SAMPLE ID AND LOCATION	DATE		g wa	sn					+		200		VaO!	0	4 mp		9	0								instructions provided by client
be combined on one line.			inkir	oent	g.	ii	her:	one	SO2	403	۲) ه	ЧOE	Ac/h	a Thi	otal N	4		$\tilde{\rho}$								conditions of receipt noted by WWA lab staff. Also note any
			ā	¥	Ň	Š	ō	ž	Ξ	도	Ť	ž	Ъ,	ž	Ĕ	$ \cup$,								<u> </u>	residual chlorine.)
per Flambean Surface.	8-16-17	7:48		X				X	X		X				3	X	Х	Х							<u> </u>	
" Bottom	11	7:46						n-le	5						l		Х									
wer Flumber Surlice	8-16-17	9.20						X			X				3	X	X	Y								
Latta an	11	9:18		Π				Po	,						1		X	~								
). d. c P	8.1. 17	10-53		Ħ				V	\uparrow		X				2	$\overline{\mathbf{x}}$	×	$\overline{\mathbf{v}}$								
When Surface	0-16-14	10155					Í	mo			~				<u>ר</u>	~		<u>r</u>								
illey Bottom		10:51		╟				10							1											
Cowley Surface	8-16-17	13:18		<u> </u>							\land				3	\wedge	\wedge	\succ								
Monday Bottom	٤'	13:14		1				otro	\mathbf{Y}						Ì		X									
0																										
												\neg							-+							
												-														
Relinquished by:		Date:	Time	e:	Rece	eived	by:]						Date	:		Time): 	Comn	nents	/Sam	ole te	mp. o	n rece	eipt:	Packing: Ice ⊻
			<u> </u>											<u> </u>	-											Cooler 👱
lelinquished by:		Date:	Time	e:	Rece	eived	by:		. (Date	:	_	Time	÷					1			

ζ

Final Report

2017 Water Quality Monitoring Data

for the

Crowley Hydroelectric Project

FERC Project #2473

Flambeau Hydro, LLC

North Fork of the Flambeau River, Price County, Wisconsin

Respectfully Submitted by:

Angie Stine



429 River Lane, P.O. Box 27 Amasa, Michigan 49903

Phone: 906-822-7889

Summary Flambeau (Crowley) Hydroelectric Project - FERC #2473

2017 marked the fourteenth year of water quality sampling under FERC approved "Water Quality Monitoring Plan Per License Article 406 for the Crowley Hydroelectric Project – FERC Project # 2473 – Flambeau Hydro, LLC. Monitoring was conducted on April 13, July 20, and August 16, 2017. This document contains all of the associated records for the 2017 monitoring along with summary figures and tables in four appendices: (1) Appendix A (Figures 1-4), (2) Appendix B (Tables 1-3), (3) Appendix C (sampling logs by date), and (4) Appendix D (laboratory reports and chains of custody).

A map of the Flambeau (Crowley) Hydroelectric Project is shown in Figure 1 indicating the water quality sampling location.

Monitoring results for 2017 are shown in Table 1. No unusual Temperature (Figure 2) or Dissolved Oxygen (Figure 3) readings were observed. The Secchi depths are shown in Figure 4.

In general, the weather (temperature and rainfall) during 2017 monitoring season appeared slightly warmer in May, June, and July, & August, with lower than normal precipitation in October, March, and September, and normal to high precipitation in the months of April, May, July, July, and August (Table 2).

Ice-Out occurred between Agenda and Nine Mile Landing on the North Fork of the Flambeau River sometime during the week beginning April 3, 2017. The Ice-Out sampling event occurred on April 13, 2017. River flow, based on the Crowley Hydroelectric Project records was approximately 1082 cubic feet per second. Sampling occurred between 13:07 and 13:48. Samples were taken without incident. No unusual D.O. or Temperature readings were observed. Samples for laboratory analysis were delivered to White Water Associates, Inc. laboratory in Amasa, MI on April 13, 2017. White Water Associates, Inc. issued a laboratory report on April 27, 2017. No unusual levels of Chlorophyll *a*, True Color, or Total Phosphorus were noted in the laboratory reports.

River flow, based on Crowley Hydroelectric Project records, was approximately 1228 cubic feet per second during the July 20, 2017 sampling event. Sampling occurred between 1340 and 1352. Samples were taken without incident. No unusual D.O. or Temperature readings were observed. Samples for laboratory analysis were delivered to White Water Associates, Inc. laboratory in Amasa, MI on July 20, 2017. White Water Associates, Inc. issued a laboratory report on September 21, 2017. No unusual levels of Chlorophyll *a*, True Color, or Total Phosphorus were noted in the laboratory reports.

River flow, based on Crowley Hydroelectric Project records, was approximately 729 cubic feet per second during the August 16, 2017 sampling event. Sampling occurred between 1315 and 1321. Samples were taken without incident. No unusual D.O. or Temperature readings were observed. Samples for laboratory analysis were delivered to White Water Associates, Inc. laboratory in Amasa, MI on August 16, 2017. White Water Associates, Inc. issued a laboratory report on September 14, 2017. No unusual levels of Chlorophyll *a*, True Color, or Total Phosphorus were noted in the laboratory reports.

A summary of a comparison between the 2011 thru 2017 (Table 3) sampling results are as follows:

- 1. Water Clarity Secchi Increased Ice Out and July
- 2. Chlorophyll a –Increased Ice Out and July, & Decreased August
- 3. Color Decreased Ice Out, July & August
- 4. Total Phosphorus Decreased Ice Out & July, and Increased August
- 5. Overall, D.O. Decreased Ice Out, July & August
- 6. Water Temperatures Increased Ice Out and July, Decreased August

The next scheduled Water Quality Monitoring at the Crowley Hydroelectric Project is set to take place in 2018 beginning with the Ice-Out sampling event.

Appendix A – Crowley Hydroelectric Project Figures

Figure 1. Crowley Hydroelectric Project Maps (next page)










Appendix B – Crowley Hydroelectric Project Tables

	lce	Out April 1	3, 2017	July 20, 2017)17	August 16, 2017		2017
Project Flow (c.f.s)		1082			1228		729		
Dissolved Oxygen	Time	D.O.	Water Temp.	Time	D.O.	Water Temp.	Time	D.O.	Water Temp.
		(mg/L)	(°C)		(mg/L)	(°C)		(mg/L)	(°C)
0.5 feet below surface	13:36:04	9.16	10.1	13:41:22	7.26	26.0	13:16:13	8.71	22.9
3 feet below surface	13:36:38	9.33	9.3	13:41:53	7.36	25.1	13:16:49	8.42	22.2
6 feet below surface	13:37:18	9.43	8.7	13:42:30	6.77	24.3	13:17:36	8.30	22.0
9 feet below surface	13:37:48	9.45	8.6	13:43:03	6.73	24.0	13:18:13	8.22	21.8
12 feet below surface	13:38:11	9.45	8.6	13:43:38	6.74	23.8	13:19:15	6.42	20.7
15 feet below surface	13:38:38	9.46	8.3	13:44:12	6.73	23.7	13:19:50	6.25	20.5
18 feet below surface	13:39:02	9.45	8.3	13:44:45	6.62	23.6	13:20:37	6.02	20.4
21 feet below surface	13:40:00	9.42	8.2	13:45:51	5.42	23.3	13:21:19	5.55	20.3
0.5 meter above bottom	13:41:00	9.44	8.2	13:47:25	6.21	23.1	13:22:22	5.85	20.3
Secchi Disk	Time	Depth		Time	Depth		Time	Depth	
		(ft)			(ft)			(ft)	
Feet below surface	13:48	3.9		13:52	4		13:21	4.2	
Chlorophyll a	Time	μg/L		Time	μg/L		Time	μg/L	
3 feet below surface	13:45	3.4		13:40	8.3		13:18	13	
Color (True)	Time	C.P.U.	LOD	Time	C.P.U.	LOD	Time	C.P.U.	LOD
		Units			Units			Units	
3 feet below surface	13:42	30	5*	13:40	35	5*	13:18	30	5*
Total Phosphorus	Time	mg/L	LOD	Time	mg/L	LOD	Time	mg/L	LOD
3 feet below surface	13:42	0.025	0.008*	13:40	0.033	0.008*	13:18	0.032	0.008*
3 feet above bottom	13:40	0.028	0.008*	13:43	0.033	0.008*	13:16	0.030	0.008*
*Considered Method Dete	ection Limit	*Considered Method Detection Limit							

Table 1. Crowley Hydroelectric Project – FERC Project # 2473: 2017 Water Quality Sampling Data

				Departure	Heating	Normal				
Month	Highest	Lowest	Average	From	Degree	Degree	Total	Total	Normal	% of Normal
	Temp.	Temp.	Temp.	Normal	Days	Days	Precip.	Snowfall	Precip.	Precipitation
October - 16	74	30	47.6	4.4	531	678	1.55	Trace	2.85	75
November - 16	70	10	40.2	11.4	735	1088	2.60	8.1	2.09	78
December - 16	39	-21	15.9	1.1	1512	1556	2.07	21.3	1.21	79
January – 17	45	-22	16.0	5.8	1511	1699	1.16	15.5	0.96	78
February – 17	52	-11	22.5	7.4	1185	1399	1.80	14.1	0.81	73
March – 17	59	-29	26.3	0.4	1193	1210	1.05	5.3	1.49	67
April – 17	70	23	42.2	2.6	678	762	3.02	1.9	2.43	68
May – 17	75	32	50.3	-1.1	446	426	4.11	0.8	3.23	68
June – 17	88	18	60.9	0.8	131	179	5.21	0.00	4.23	71
July – 17	86	48	65.3	-0.5	53	63	4.11	0.00	3.85	77
August – 17	82	46	61.5	-2.8	117	86	7.23	0.00	3.70	79
September - 17	83	37	58.6	3.0	212	298	3.55	0.00	4.11	81

Table 2. 2016/17 Water Year Monthly Temperature and Precipitation for Park Falls, Wisconsin

Source: NOAA/Duluth, MN

	Table 3. Fla	mbeau	Crowley Pr	oject Sampli	ing Compari	ison Table: 1	2011 Thru	u Current	Year	
Year	Month	Secchi	Chlorophyll a	Color (True)	Total	Total	Low D.O.	High D.O.	Low Water	High Water
		Depth			Phosphorus	Phosphorus		_	Temp.	Temp.
		Feet	μg/L	C.P.U. Units	Below Surface	Above	mg/L	mg/L	° C	° C
					mg/L	Bottom mg/L	_	_		
2011	April	3.00	3.90	100.00	0.039	0.044	11.73	12.01	6.50	10.40
2012	April	3.30	1.70	120.00	0.041	*	9.30	10.37	8.80	11.80
2013	May	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
2014	June	3.50	1.70	150.00	0.031	0.029	6.61	6.97	19.00	21.90
2015	April	3.50	5.10	13.00	0.047	0.036	9.52	9.78	9.00	11.70
2016	March	3.60	0.41	40.00	0.030	0.030	11.35	11.61	2.90	3.70
2017	April	3.90	3.40	30.00	0.025	0.028	9.16	9.46	8.20	10.10
Minimum	March/April/June	3.00	0.41	13.00	0.025	0.028	6.61	6.97	2.90	3.70
Maximum	March/April/June	3.90	5.10	150.00	0.047	0.044	11.73	12.01	19.00	21.90
Average	March/April/June	3.47	2.70	75.50	0.036	0.033	9.61	10.03	9.07	11.60
2011	July	2.90	21.00	80.00	0.061	0.075	3.52	8.90	24.40	26.20
2012	July	3.20	17.00	120.00	0.061	0.087	1.67	7.38	25.30	28.00
2013	July	3.00	5.50	150.00	0.046	0.045	3.83	5.65	24.60	25.20
2014	July	3.25	5.30	130.00	0.046	0.044	5.78	6.38	21.70	22.20
2015	July	4.00	4.60	80.00	0.032	0.034	6.09	6.47	22.80	22.50
2016	July	3.40	6.50	55.00	0.036	0.030	5.60	6.10	22.70	26.50
2017	July	4.00	8.30	35.00	0.033	0.033	5.42	7.36	23.10	26.00
Minimum	July	2.90	4.60	35.00	0.032	0.030	1.67	5.65	21.70	22.20
Maximum	July	4.00	21.00	150.00	0.061	0.087	6.09	8.90	25.30	28.00
Average	July	3.39	9.74	92.86	0.045	0.050	4.56	6.89	23.51	25.23
2011	August	3.30	14.00	140.00	0.051	0.051	7.96	7.96	22.40	25.40
2012	August	3.00	17.00	80.00	0.043	0.042	5.22	9.27	23.70	25.30
2013	August	3.10	4.80	130.00	0.099	0.063	5.65	6.24	20.60	21.80
2014	August	1.30	6.90	100.00	0.047	0.051	5.11	5.65	22.80	24.30
2015	August	3.00	17.00	60.00	0.039	0.030	6.48	7.32	22.70	23.10
2016	August	4.20	15.00	40.00	0.030	0.030	3.57	8.07	23.30	25.70
2017	August	4.20	13.00	30.00	0.032	0.030	5.55	8.71	20.30	22.90
Minimum	August	1.30	4.80	30.00	0.030	0.030	3.57	5.65	20.30	21.80
Maximum	August	4.20	17.00	140.00	0.099	0.063	7.96	9.27	23.70	25.70
Average	August	3.16	12.53	82.86	0.049	0.042	5.65	7.60	22.26	24.07

*no sample taken

Appendix C – Crowley Impoundment Project Sampling Logs

				شي بدا تشخص	
			1 1 5 14		``
			1 1 1 1 1 1 1		11 -
	 E IVI I 34	3 I V I P			
11/11 1 1 1 1 1	 				
\cdots	 				

Water Quality Study Location Crowley
Hydroelectric Project – FERC $\#24730$
Date: <u>4-13-1</u> 7
Pre-Sampling Data:
HWL/427.31 TWL 1400.5 CFS/()82.00
Sample Location: 145 9.287 w90 35.099
Performed by: A.Stre TPlummer
Time: 13:07 Barometer: 30, 4
Air Temp: 52 of Wind Speed: FSE 8mplt
Sky Conditions: 70% Clando
Precipitation within Last 24 Hours: $02''$
D.O. Meter Calibration:
Instrument Model Used: HQ40D
Were the batteries changed? \square Yes 💢 No
If yes, when were they changed:
Battery Status:% Charge
Calibration Method: Factory
6

Sampling Depth Profile: Measured depth to bottom of impoundment: <u>20</u> Feet

	Se	cchi De	pth (<u>+</u> 0.1	L):		•
Time	13:48		3.	9	Feet	

Comments:

(3 feet below	Chloroph / surface h	yll a orizor	ital sampler)
Lab Sample I.D.	#:		
Time	Quantity	(ml)	Filtered
13:45	1000		In Lab
Preservative		MgC	O ₃

True Color (3 feet below surface horizontal sampler) Lab Sample I.D. # : Time: ۱۵، ۲ ۵

Total F	hosphorus
(3 feet below surfa	ace horizontal sampler)
Lab Sample I.D. # :	
Time 13,412	Preservative
	H ₂ SO ₄

Total P	hosphorus
(3 feet above botto	om horizontal sampler)
Lab Sample I.D. # :	
Time 13,210	Preservative
	H ₂ SO ₄

a state of the sta							
D.O. and Temperature Profile							
Depth	Time	D.O.	Temperature				
(Feet)		(mg/L)	°C				
0.5							
below	13:36:64	0.11	10,1				
surface		-(4					
3	13:36:38	9,33	9.3				
6	13:37:18	9:43	8.7				
9	13:37 48	9.45	8.6				
12	13:38:11	9.45	8.6				
15	13:38:38	9,46	8,3				
18	13:39:07	9:45	8.3				
2₽0	13.40:00	6.72	8.2				
24							
0.5 above	MUSIL	G LIL	12				
bottom	13, 71		0:2				

*If D.O. is below 5.0 mg/L notify agency and measure D.O. at 1.0 foot intervals if <5.0 mg/L.



IMPOUNDMENT SAMPLING LOG
Water Quality Study Location (COWLEY
Hydroelectric Project – FERC # 2473
Date: 7-20-17
Pre-Sampling Data:
HWL1427 15 TWL 1400 10 CFS1 220
Sample Location: 145° 52,787 1,50° 35.0991
Performed by: Stime H6a.9
Time: 13:40 Barometer: 30
Air Temp: 32% Wind Speed: $5 m p^{H}$
Sky Conditions: <u>Chici</u>
Precipitation within Last 24 Hours:
D.O. Meter Calibration:
Instrument Model Used: HQ40D
Were the batteries changed? 🗖 Yes 🛓 No
If yes, when were they changed:
Battery Status: 78 % Charge
Calibration Method: Factory
Sampling Depth Profile: Measured depth to bottom of impoundment: Feet
Secchi Depth (± 0.1)
Time 3;5 K Feet

Comments:

Chlorophyll <i>a</i> (3 feet below surface horizontal sampler)					
Lab Sample I.D.	.#:				
Time 13.816	Quantity (ml)	Filtered			
	1000	In Lab			
Preservative	MgC	.O ₃			

True Color	-
(3 feet below surface horizontal sampler)	
Lab Sample I.D. # :	
Time: (3,40	
	•
Total Phosphorus (3 feet below surface horizontal sampler)	

Lab Sample I.D. # :	
Time (3,4()	Preservative
	H ₂ SO ₄

Total Ph	osphorus
(3 feet above botton	n horizontal sampler)
Lab Sample I.D. # :	
Time 13:43	Preservative
	H ₂ SO ₄

D.O. and Temperature Profile				
Depth	Time	D.O.	Temperature	
(Feet)		(mg/L)	° C	
0.5			DIA	
below	1211.3.	7.26	.24.0	
surface	1271.02			
3	13141-67	1136	251	
6	13,42,30	C.77	24.3	
9	13:43.03	6.73	24.0	
12	13:43:38	6,74	23.8	
15	13.4412	6.73	23.7	
18	13:44:45	6.62	23.6	
Bottin 21	13:75:51	5,42	23.3	
24				
0.5 above	12.42 20	6.21	031	
bottom	1 1 17,23	4.04		

*If D.O. is below 5.0 mg/L notify agency and measure D.O. at 1.0 foot intervals if <5.0 mg/L.



IMPOUNDMENT SAMPLING LOG
Water Quality Study Location Crowley Hydroelectric Project – FERC # 2423
Date: 8-16-17
Pre-Sampling Data:
HWLHAR 18 TWL MOG. 40 CFS 7749
Sample Location: 125° 52,287 4) 90' 3,099'
Performed by: Stine Haaz
Time: 13:15 Barometer: 30
Air Temp: 12 of Wind Speed: SE 7mpH
Sky Conditions: 100 Clands
Precipitation within Last 24 Hours: <u>MonQ</u>
D.O. Meter Calibration:
Instrument Model Used: HQ40D
Were the batteries changed? \Box Yes \Box /No
If yes, when were they changed:
Battery Status:% Charge
Calibration Method: Factory
Sampling Depth Profile: Measured depth to bottom of impoundment: <u>21</u> Feet
Secchi Depth (± 0.1)

Feet

Comments:

(3 feet belov	Chlorophyll <i>a</i> w surface horizo	ntal sampler)
Lab Sample I.D	· #:	
Time 13,18	Quantity (ml)	Filtered
	1000	In Lab
Preservative	MgC	1 .0 ₃

Т	rue C	olor			·	
(3 feet below surface horizontal sampler)						
Lab Sample I.D. # :				n na Na si si si		
Time: 13;18						

Total Pho	osphorus
(3 feet below surface	e horizontal sampler)
Lab Sample I.D. # :	
Time 13:18	Preservative
, , , , , , ,	H ₂ SO ₄

Т	otal Pho	sphorus		
(3 feet above bottom horizontal sampler)				
Lab Sample I.D.	#:			
Time 3:16		Preservative		
		H ₂ SO ₄		

D.O. and Temperature Profile				
Depth	Time	D.O.	Temperature	
(Feet)		(mg/L)	°C	
0.5				
below	12.11.12	82)	229	
surface	ما رها الرا	0111	× 1	
3	13:16:49	8.42	22.2	
6	13:17:31	8.30	22.0	
9	13:18:13	8.22	21.8	
12	13:19:15	1.42	2017	
15	13:19:50	6.25	20.5	
18	1320.37	6,02	26.4	
21	13:21.19	5 55	20.3	
24				
0.5 above	10 . 7' 22	1 55	203	
bottom	13,22.2	101		
*15 D O 1 1		1		

*If D.O. is below 5.0 mg/L notify agency and measure D.O. at 1.0 foot intervals if <5.0 mg/L.



Appendix D – Crowley Hydroelectric Project Lab Reports and Chains of Custody



Client: RWE			WWA Job #: 68749
Project:	Monitoring		
Date Received:	4/14/2017	Date Reported:	4/27/2017
Sample Number	Client Sample ID	Date Sampled	Sample Matrix
68749-001	Upper Flambeau	04/13/17	Water
68749-002	Upper Flambeau	04/13/17	Water
68749-003	Lower Flambeau	04/13/17	Water
68749-004	Lower Flambeau	04/13/17	Water
68749-005	Pixley	04/13/17	Water
68749-006	Pixley	04/13/17	Water
68749-007	Crowley	04/13/17	Water
68749-008	Crowley	04/13/17	Water

Cover Page

ANALYTICAL REPORT



429 River Lane • PO Box 27 Amasa, MI 49903 • Ph (906) 822-7889 • Fax -7977

Cover Page..continued

Client: RWE

WWA Job #: 68749

Comments (if any):

Key to Laboratory Flags:

- *: RPD exceeds limits.
- B: The analyte was found in the associated blank as well as in the sample.
- J: The quantitation is an estimated value because the result is less than the sample quantitation limit but greater than the detection limit.
- M: A matrix effect was present.
- Q: Batch QC data associated with the analysis does not meet the stated objectives
- H: Indicates analytical holding time exceedance.
- U: The analyte was analyzed for, but not detected.
- P: A manual peak selection or manual integration was performed to correct an erroneous software selection.

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, MQL = Method Quantitation Limit ppm = mg/L (liquid) or mg/kg (solid), ppb = ug/L (liquid) or ug/kg (solid) For coliform, Negative = No coliform bacteria detected, Positive = Coliform bacteria detected

Sample Types: S = Solids, DW = Drinking water, D = Dissolved, T = Total, TC = TCLP extract, SP = SPLP extract

All samples were received intact and properly preserved unless otherwise noted. The results reported relate only to the samples tested. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of this laboratory. The Chain of Custody is attached.

This report satisfies the requirements of your project but has not been prepared to comply with NELAP reporting requirements.

I certify that the data contained in this Final Report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with approved methods and White Water Associates Standard Operating Procedures. Exceptions, if any, are discussed in the accompanying sample narrative. Release of this Final Report is authorized by White Water Associates management, as is verified by the following signature.

Approved By:	emer
	WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 999971280 MI DEQ Certification Number: 9306 DoD-ELAP Accreditation Number: 65802 ISO/IEC 17025:2005 Accredited



Client: RWE				,	WWA Job	# : 68749		
Project:	Monitoring					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Date Received:	4/14/2017		D	ate Reported:	4/27/2017			
		Sar	nple Re	sults				
Sample No. / ID /	Description / Mat	trix Result	Flags	Units	Date	Method	MDL	MQL
68749-001 / Uppe	er Flambeau / Su	rface / Wate	r					
General Chem	istry Parameters							
chlorophyll a		4.0		mg/m3	4/20/2017	10200H	NA	NA
Color		30		CU	4/14/2017	2120B	5	5
Total Phosphor	us LL (t)	0.018	J	mg/L	4/19/2017	365.4	0.008	0.050
68749-002 / Upp	er Flambeau / Bo	ttom / Water	r					
General Chem	istry Parameters							
Total Phosphor	us LL (t)	0.029	J	mg/L	4/19/2017	365.4	0.008	0.050
68749-003 / Low	er Flambeau / Su	rface / Wate	r					
General Chem	istry Parameters							
chlorophyll a		2.3		mg/m3	4/20/2017	10200H	NA	NA
Color		30		CU	4/14/2017	2120B	5	5
Total Phosphor	us LL (t)	0.027	J	mg/L	4/19/2017	365.4	0.008	0.050
68749-004 / Low	er Flambeau / Bo	ottom / Wate	r					
General Chem	istry Parameters							
Total Phosphor	rus LL (t)	0.020	J	mg/L	4/19/2017	365.4	0.008	0.050

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, MQL = Method Quantitation Limit, ppm = mg/L (liquid) or mg/kg (solid), ppb = ug/L (liquid) or ug/kg (solid)



Client: RWE					WWA Job	#: 68749		
Project:	Monitoring	ill solar a						
Date Received:	4/14/2017		D	ate Reported:	4/27/2017	-		
, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		Sar	nplé Re	sults				
Sample No. / ID /	Description / Ma	trix Result	Flags	Units	Date	Method	MDL	MQL
68749-005 / Pixle	ey / Surface / Wa	iter						
General Chem	istry Parameters							
chlorophyll a		3,9		mg/m3	4/20/2017	10200H	NA	NA
Color		35		CU	4/14/2017	2120B	5	5
Total Phosphor	us LL (t)	0.028	J	mg/L	4/19/2017	365.4	0.008	0.050
68749-006 / Pixle	ey / Bottom / Wa	ter						
General Chem	istry Parameters							
Total Phosphor	us LL (t)	0.025	J	mg/L	4/19/2017	365.4	0.008	0.050
68749-007 / Crov	wley / Surface / V	Water						
General Chem	istry Parameters							
chlorophyll a		3.4		mg/m3	4/20/2017	10200H	NA	NA
Color		30		CU	4/14/2017	2120B	5	5
Total Phosphor	us LL (t)	0.025	J	mg/L	4/19/2017	365.4	0.008	0.050
68749-008 / Crov	wley / Bottom / V	Water						
General Chem	istry Parameters							
Total Phosphor	rus LL (t)	0.028	J	mg/L	4/19/2017	365.4	0.008	0.050

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, MQL = Method Quantitation Limit, ppm = mg/L (liquid) or mg/kg (solid), ppb = ug/L (liquid) or ug/kg (solid)

RWE		EMA			SS															As	/ H 5 S (VV/ CES	, INC.
ADDRESS			EPHC	DNE												429 R Amas	liver L sa, Mic	ane, P :higan	.O. Bo 49903	ox 27 3			Phon Web:	ıe: (90 : white	6) 822-7889, Fax -7977 -water-associates.com
CITY STATE	ZIP	CON	ITRA	CT / F	PO / F	ROJ	ECTI	NAME	E / WS	SSN#					ANA	LYSI	S TYF	PE RE	QUE	STED	(Atta	ch list	if nee	eeded	() 1
		1	\mathcal{N}	00	$\sum_{i=1}^{n}$	+c	7	$\tilde{1}$	5																Instructions to White Water Send my report by:
SAMPLER NAME (print first/last name)		CÖU	INTY	OF L	OCAT	TION		PAG	Ē	C	2	Indicat	te if mo	re than	l										email
Angle Stine										OF		rec	cords us	sed		ļ									mail
SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE							Chec upon	k off p arrival	reserva l and ir	atives idicate	for ea e total	ch bot numbe	tle er of	lers	e S										
azst							bottle	s. WM	VA data n detai	abase Is	contai	ns bot	ttle	ntain	49										Unless otherwise noted, drinkir
		s	SAMF	LE M	ATRI	X			NERS	/ PR	ESEF	VAT	IVES	ef Co		204									MDEQ and Health Dept.
		ater										т		ber (ଏ	9									REMARKS (Note any special
Containers for each sample may DATE	TIME	n gr	sno					4	_		-	NaO	io	Num	14	r l	$\frac{1}{2}$								instructions provided by client
be combined on one line.		Drinki	Aque	Sed.	Soil	Other	None	H2SC	HN03	НСІ	NaOF	ZnAc	Na Th	Total	C	Tol	Ŭ								WWA lab staff. Also note any residual chlorine.)
Apper Flambern Subre 4-13/7	8,20						Х	χ						3	X	X	Х								
PPer Flambreau Bottom 4-1317	8:17					G	20							1		X									
ever Flambean Sullice 4-13-17	9125						×							3	X	Х	X								
SNAMA Flambran, Bottom 4-13-17	9:23					Q	16	,								X									
Pixley Surface 4-13-17	11:05						X		·					3	Х	X	X								
Pixley Bottom 4-13-17	11:00					ી	16	- and the second						_		χ									
Crusten Surface 4-13-17	13:42						\mathbf{X}	- Andrew Processor						3	X	χ	X								
Crowley Bottom 4-13.17	13:40					Ì	este Alt	1						_		χ									
							6																		
Relinquished by:	Date:	Time	e:	Rece	eived	by:		1	 (;	j)(sr	ما اه	117	Date); ;		Time): :	Comr	nents	/Sam	ple te	mp. o	n rece	eipt:	Packing: Ice





Client: RWE			WWA Job #: 70828
Project:	Monitoring		
Date Received:	7/21/2017	Date Reported:	9/21/2017
Sample Number	Client Sample ID	Date Sampled	Sample Matrix
70828-001	Upper Flambeau	07/20/17	Water
70828-002	Upper Flambeau	07/20/17	Water
70828-003	Lower Flambeau	07/20/17	Water
70828-004	Lower Flambeau	07/20/17	Water
70828-005	Pixley	07/20/17	Water
70828-006	Pixley	07/20/17	Water
70828-007	Crowley	07/20/17	Water
70828-008	Crowley	07/20/17	Water

Cover Page

ANALYTICAL REPORT



429 River Lane • PO Box 27 Amasa, MI 49903 • Ph (906) 822-7889 • Fax -7977

Cover Page..continued

Client: RWE

WWA Job #: 70828

Comments (if any):

Key to Laboratory Flags:

- *: RPD exceeds limits.
- B: The analyte was found in the associated blank as well as in the sample.
- J: The quantitation is an estimated value because the result is less than the sample quantitation limit but greater than the detection limit.
- M: A matrix effect was present.
- Q: Batch QC data associated with the analysis does not meet the stated objectives
- H: Indicates analytical holding time exceedance.
- U: The analyte was analyzed for, but not detected.
- P: A manual peak selection or manual integration was performed to correct an erroneous software selection.

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, MQL = Method Quantitation Limit ppm = mg/L (liquid) or mg/kg (solid), ppb = ug/L (liquid) or ug/kg (solid) For coliform, Negative = No coliform bacteria detected, Positive = Coliform bacteria detected

Sample Types: S = Solids, DW = Drinking water, D = Dissolved, T = Total, TC = TCLP extract, SP = SPLP extract

All samples were received intact and properly preserved unless otherwise noted. The results reported relate only to the samples tested. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of this laboratory. The Chain of Custody is attached.

This report satisfies the requirements of your project but has not been prepared to comply with NELAP reporting requirements.

I certify that the data contained in this Final Report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with approved methods and White Water Associates Standard Operating Procedures. Exceptions, if any, are discussed in the accompanying sample narrative. Release of this Final Report is authorized by White Water Associates management, as is verified by the following signature.

Umis **Approved By:**

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 999971280 MI DEQ Certification Number: 9306 DoD-ELAP Accreditation Number: 65802 ISO/IEC 17025:2005 Accredited



Client: RWE					WWA Jo	b #: 70828			
Project:	Monitoring				den de la companya de				
Date Received:	7/21/2017			Date Repo	orted: 9/21/2017				
	11 mm/	Sa	ample	Results					
Sample No. / ID /	Description / M	atrix Result	Flags	Units	Date/Time	Method	MDL	MQL	Analyst
70828-001/ Uppe	er Flambeau / S	urface / Wat	ter						
General Chem	istry Parameters	5							
chlorophyll a		3.1		mg/m3	8/10/2017 14:30	10200H	NA	NA	WS
Color		35		CU	7/21/2017 14:00	2120B	5	5	AH
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.023	J	mg/L	8/1/2017 10:31	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK
70828-002 / Upp	er Flambeau / B	ottom / Wat	er						
General Chem	istry Parameters	5							
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.017	J	mg/L	8/1/2017 10:32	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK
70828-003 / Low	er Flambeau / S	urface/ Wa	ter						
General Chem	istry Parameters	5							
chlorophyll a		3.5		mg/m3	8/10/2017 14:30	10200H	NA	NA	WS
Color		30		CU	7/21/2017 14:00	2120B	5	5	AH
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.028	J	mg/L	8/1/2017 10:33	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK
70828-004 / Low	er Flambeau / E	Bottom / Wa	ter						
General Chem	istry Parameter	8							
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.029	J	mg/L	8/1/2017 10:33	365.4	0,008	0.050	NK



.

Client: RWE					WWA Jo	b #: 70828			
Project:	Monitoring								
Date Received:	7/21/2017			Date Repo	orted: 9/21/2017				
<u></u>	<u> </u>	Sa	ample	Results		4. 4. <u>4</u> .			
Sample No. / ID /	Description / Ma	trix Result	Flags	Units	Date/Time	Method	MDL	MQL	Analyst
70828-005 / Pixle	y/ Surface/ Wa	ter							
General Chemi	stry Parameters								
chlorophyll a	·	6.3		mg/m3	8/10/2017 14:30	10200H	NA	NA	WS
Color		35		CU	7/21/2017 14:00	2120B	5	5	AH
Total Phosphorus	LL (t)	0.036	J	mg/L	8/1/2017 10:35	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK
70828-006 / Pixle	y / Bottom / Wa	ter							
General Chemi	istry Parameters								
Total Phosphorus	LL (t)	0.11		mg/L	8/1/2017 10:36	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK
70828-007 / Crov	vley / Surface / N	Water							
General Chem	istry Parameters								
chlorophyll a		8.3		mg/m3	8/10/2017 14:30	10200H	NA	NA	WS
Color		35		CU	7/21/2017 14:00	2120B	5	5	AH
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.033	J	mg/L	8/1/2017 10:36	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK
70828-008 / Crov	vley / Bottom / N	Water							
General Chem	istry Parameters								
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.033	J	mg/L	8/1/2017 10:37	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, MQL = Method Quantitation Limit, ppm = mg/L (liquid) or mg/kg (solid), ppb = ug/L (liquid) or ug/kg (solid)

CLIENT NAME / BILL TO			EMA		DDRE	SS															W As	H SSC	IT] 3C1	E V AT	NA 'ES	ATER , INC.
ADDRESS			TEL	EPH	ONE												429 F Amas	River L sa. Mie	.ane, P chigan	.O, Bo 49903	x 27			Phone Web:	e: (90) white	6) 822-7889, Fax -7977 -water-associates.com
СІТҮ	STATE	ZIP	CON	ITRA	CT / F	PO/F	ROJI	ECTI	NAM	E / W	SSN#		·		·	ANA	LYSI	, S TYI	PE RE	QUES	STED	(Atta	ch list	if nee	eded)
			In	$\wedge \wedge$	5	4.		n	٣,																	Instructions to White Wat
SAMPLER NAME (print first/last nam	ne)	1	COL	JNTY	OFL	OCAT	TION		RAG	E	E	रेा	Indica	te if mo	re than											email
Anoi stri										1	OF	Ľ	one rei	page of cords us	COC sed											mail
SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE								Chec	k off p	reserv	atives	for ea	ch bot	tle .	ų	0										
1 55								upon bottle	arriva s. WV	l and i VA dat	ndicate abase	e total conta	numb ins boi	er of ttle	aine	60	ļ									Liniona otherwise noted drin
5/3	······							prese	rvatio	n deta	ils.				Cont	S										water report copies are sen
			<u> </u>	sami T	LE N	ATRI	X		NTAII [NERS	I PR	ESEF	RVAT	IVES	r of (12	,								MDEQ and Health Dept.
SAMPLE ID AND LOCATION			wate										공		mbe	10	2									REMARKS (Note any spec
Containers for each sample may	DATE	TIME	king	sous			ן גי	0	8	12		Ţ	c/Na	hio	Nu I	6	1	2								conditions of receipt noted
			Drin	Aqui	Sed	Soil	Oth∈	Non	H2S	NH NH	Ρ̈́Ξ	NaO	ZnA	Na T	Tota	V	1	$ \cup$								WWA lab staff. Also note a residual chlorine.)
Does Flamback S. 5	7-2012	2-45	1	~				X	X					·	3	X	X	X								
apport I tamplean Jurna	1 2011	2.0		T				<u></u>	1						$\frac{\checkmark}{1}$	1						·			<u>-</u> -	
upper Plambeau Bottom		Gul		$\left \cdot \right $												<u> </u>	n N									
enver Flamblan Surba		7.74	<u> </u>		-			X		<u> </u>	<u> </u>				ړ	X	X									
erver Flambeau Bottom	1,	9:19			<u> </u>												X									
Pixley Surface	£1	10:57						X							3	X	X	X								
PixLin Bottom	11	11:00	Î												}		X					i				
CATRONICA SULFAL	11	13:40						χ							3	X	X	X								
Could starte	11	1213													1		$\overline{\mathbf{v}}$	-/ •								
()		13.7-2		┢╧											_1											
`	·									· · ·																
			<u> </u>																							
																			·							
Relinquished by:		Date:	Time	і Э:	Rec	eived	by:		i					Date	:		Time)):	Comr	nents	/Samp	ole te	mp. or	1 rece	eipt:	Packing: Ice
my 25		7-20-17	5-03	pin																		1	1			Cooler
Relinquished by:		Date:	Time	э:	Rec	eived	by:	·	\sim		-			Date	·,		Time		-			5	Ś			

ANALYTICAL REPORT



429 River Lane • PO Box 27 Amasa, MI 49903 • Ph (906) 822-7889 • Fax -7977

Client: RWE			WWA Job #: 71379
Project:	Monitoring		
Date Received:	8/17/2017	Date Reported:	9/14/2017
Sample Number	Client Sample ID	Date Sampled	Sample Matrix
71379-001	Upper Flambeau	08/16/17	Water
71379-002	Upper Flambeau	08/16/17	Water
71379-003	Lower Flambeau	08/16/17	Water
71379-004	Lower Flambeau	08/16/17	Water
71379-005	Pixley	08/16/17	Water
71379-006	Pixley	08/16/17	Water
71379-007	Crowley	08/16/17	Water
71379-008	Crowley	08/16/17	Water

Cover Page



Cover Page..continued

Client: RWE

Comments (if any):

WWA Job #: 71379

Key to Laboratory Flags:

- *: RPD exceeds limits.
- B: The analyte was found in the associated blank as well as in the sample.
- J: The quantitation is an estimated value because the result is less than the sample quantitation limit but greater than the detection limit.
- M: A matrix effect was present.
- Q: Batch QC data associated with the analysis does not meet the stated objectives
- H: Indicates analytical holding time exceedance.
- U: The analyte was analyzed for, but not detected.
- P: A manual peak selection or manual integration was performed to correct an erroneous software selection.

ND = Not Detected, MDL = Method Detection Limit, MQL = Method Quantitation Limit ppm = mg/L (liquid) or mg/kg (solid), ppb = ug/L (liquid) or ug/kg (solid) For coliform, Negative = No coliform bacteria detected, Positive = Coliform bacteria detected

Sample Types: S = Solids, DW = Drinking water, D = Dissolved, T = Total, TC = TCLP extract, SP = SPLP extract

All samples were received intact and properly preserved unless otherwise noted. The results reported relate only to the samples tested. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of this laboratory. The Chain of Custody is attached.

This report satisfies the requirements of your project but has not been prepared to comply with NELAP reporting requirements.

I certify that the data contained in this Final Report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with approved methods and White Water Associates Standard Operating Procedures. Exceptions, if any, are discussed in the accompanying sample narrative. Release of this Final Report is authorized by White Water Associates management, as is verified by the following signature.

Approved By:

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 999971280 MI DEQ Certification Number: 9306 DoD-ELAP Accreditation Number: 65802 ISO/IEC 17025:2005 Accredited



Client: RWE					WWA Jo	b #: 71379			
Project:	Monitoring				<u> </u>	1			
Date Received:	8/17/2017			Date Repo	orted: 9/14/2017				
		Sa	ample	Results					
Sample No. / ID /	Description / M	atrix Result	Flags	Units	Date/Time	Method	MDL	MQL	Analyst
71379-001 / Upp	er Flambeau / S	urface / Wat	ter						
General Chem	istry Parameters	s							
chlorophyll a		4.9		mg/m3	9/7/2017 10:00	10200H	NA	NA	WS
Color		35		CU	8/17/2017 11:40	2120B	5	5	AH
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.018	J	mg/L	8/18/2017 11:41	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK
71379-002 / Upp	er Flambeau / B	Bottom / Wat	er						
General Chem	istry Parameter	s							
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.015	J	mg/L	8/18/2017 11:43	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK
71379-003 / Low	er Flambeau / S	Surface / Wa	ter						
General Chem	ustry Parameter	s							
chlorophyll a		5.6		mg/m3	9/7/2017 10:00	10200H	NA	NA	WS
Color		40		CU	8/17/2017 11:40	2120B	5	5	AH
Total Phosphoru	s LL (t)	0.032	J	mg/L	8/18/2017 11:43	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK.
71379-004 / Low	er Flambeau / H	Bottom / Wa	ter						
General Chem	ustry Parameter	s							
Total Phosphoru	s LL (t)	0.033	J	mg/L	8/18/2017 11:44	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK



Client: RWE					WWA Jo	b #: 71379			
Project:	Monitoring								
Date Received:	8/17/2017			Date Repo	orted: 9/14/2017				
		Sa	ample	Results					M. + 7/47 (1 ¹
Sample No. / ID /	Description / Ma	trix Result	Flags	Units	Date/Time	Method	MDL	MQL	Analyst
71379-005 / Pixle	ey / Surface / Wa	nter							
General Chem	istry Parameters								
chlorophyll a	·	12		mg/m3	9/7/2017 10:00	10200H	NA	NA	WS
Color		40		CU	8/17/2017 11:40	2120B	5	5	AH
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.032	J	mg/L	8/18/2017 11:44	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK
71379-006 / Pixle	ey / Bottom / Wa	iter							
General Chem	istry Parameters								
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.027	J	mg/L	8/18/2017 11:46	365.4	0,008	0.050	NK
71379-007 / Crov	wley / Surface / `	Water							
General Chem	istry Parameters								
chlorophyll a	•	13		mg/m3	9/7/2017 10:00	10200H	NA	NA	WS
Color		30		CU	8/17/2017 11:40	2120B	5	5	AH
Total Phosphorus	s LL (t)	0.032	J	mg/L	8/18/2017 11:47	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK
71379-008 / Crov	wley / Bottom / V	Water							
General Chem	istry Parameters								
Total Phosphoru	s LL (t)	0.030	J	mg/L	8/18/2017 11:47	365.4	0.008	0.050	NK

CLIENT NAME / BILL TO			EMA		DDRE	SS															W As	/H 550	IT DCI	E AT	WA 'ES	ATER 5, Inc.
ADDRESS			I'EL	EPH	JNE												429 R Amas	River L sa, Mic	ane, P. higan	O. Bo 49903	ox 27 3			Phon Web:	e: (90 white	6) 822-7889, Fax -7977 -water-associates.com
CITY	STATE	ZIP	CON	NTRA	CT / F	PO / F	PROJE	ECTI	NAME	E / WS	SSN#					ANA		S TYF	E RE	QUE	STED	(Atta	ich list	if nee	eedec	()
				m	lor	1À	00	١'n	4																	Instructions to White Wate Send my report by:
SAMPLER NAME (print first/last na	me)	•	COL	<u>YTN</u>	OFL	OCA1	TION		PAG	E,			Indicat	te if mo	re than											email
Mai Stm_											OF	<u> </u>	опе р гес	cords u	sed											mail
SAMPLER'S (\$IGNATURE								Check	k off pi arrival	reservation in the second s	atives ndicate	for ea	ch bot numbe	tle er of	ers											
Can F	\geq							bottle	s. WW	/A data	abase	contai	ns bot	tle	ntain					-						Unless otherwise noted, drinki
				SAMF	PLE M	ATRI	x	CON		IERS	/ PRI	ESER	VAT	IVES	f Co											water report copies are sent t MDEQ and Health Dept.
			ater								, ,		-		oer o	15	00	(REMARKS (Note any apopt
SAMPLE ID AND LOCATION	DATE		g wa	sn					+		200		VaO!	0	4 mp		9	0								instructions provided by client
be combined on one line.			inkir	oent	g.	ii	her:	one	SO2	403	۲) ه	HOE	Ac/h	a Thi	otal N	4		$\tilde{\rho}$								conditions of receipt noted by WWA lab staff. Also note any
		<u> </u>	ā	¥	N N	Š	ð	ž	H	Ĩ	Ĭ	ž	Z.	Ž	Ĕ	$ $ \vee	, `									residual chlorine.)
per Flambean Surface.	8-16-17	7:48		X				X	X		X				3	X	Х	X								
" Bottom	11	7:46						n-le	5						l		Х									
wer Flumping Surlice	8-16-17	9.20						\mathbb{X}	1		X				ß	X	X	Y								
Rettan	11	9:18		Π				Po	,						1		X	~								
). d. c l	8.1. 17	10-53		Ħ				V	\uparrow		X				2	$\overline{\mathbf{x}}$	×	$\overline{\mathbf{v}}$								
1X12 Surface	0-16-14	10155						mo			~				<u>ר</u>	~		<u>r</u>							<u>.</u>	
illey Bottom		10:51		$\left \right $											1		\sim									
Cowley Surface	8-16-17	13:18		<u> </u>							\land				3	\wedge	\wedge	\succ								
Monday Bottom	٤'	13:14		1				otro	\mathbf{Y}						Ì		X									
0																										
																			-+						-	
Relinquished by:		Date:	Time	e:	Rece	eived	by:	[Date	:		Time	e:	Comm	nents	/Sam	ole te	mp. o	n rece	eipt:	Packing: Ice 🗹
		Data	<u> </u>		 																					Cooler 👱
cellinguished by:		Date:	lime		Rece	eived	by:		. (Date	:	_	lime						1			

ζ

Brian Kreuscher

Brian Kreuscher
Thursday, November 16, 2017 3:55 PM
Cheryl Laatsch; Nick Utrup
Flambeau Upper (P-2640) Flambeau Lower (P-2421) Pixley (P-2395) Crowley (P-2473) Water Quality
Draft Reports
Draft Report 2017 Flambeau Upper Final WQ-Complete.pdf; Draft Report 2017 Pixley FInal WQ- Complete.pdf; Draft Report 2017 Crowley Final WQ-Complete.pdf; Draft Report 2017 Flambeau Lower Final WQ-Complete.pdf

All,

Attached is the Draft Water Quality Reports. Please review and provide any comments you may have to me within 30 days for FERC submittal.

Thanks

Brian Kreuscher Renewable World Energies Regulatory & Compliance 855-944-9376 x230

Brian Kreuscher

From:	Brian Kreuscher
Sent:	Friday, November 17, 2017 3:59 PM
То:	Cheryl Laatsch; Nick Utrup; Sue Reinecke; Paul Strong; Dale Higgins
Subject:	2017 Draft Water Quality Report
Attachments:	Draft Report 2017 Danbury Final WQ-Complete.pdf; Draft Report 2017 Flambeau Lower Final WQ-
	Complete.pdf; Draft Report 2017 Flambeau Upper Final WQ-Complete.pdf; Draft Report 2017 Pixley
	FInal WQ-Complete.pdf; Draft Report 2017 Winter Final WQ-Complete.pdf; Draft Report 2017 Clam
	River Final WQ-Complete.pdf; Draft Report 2017 Crowley Final WQ-Complete.pdf

All,

In previous emails I said we need comments within 30 days for the FERC submittal. Correction, we are to allow 60 days for you to comment on the Water Quality Reports before the FERC submittal is required on these projects:

Winter (P-2064)

Clam River (P-9185) Danbury (P-9184) Flambeau Upper (P-2640) Flambeau Lower (P-2421) Pixley (P-2395) Crowley (P-2473)

Sorry for the confusion, I have re-attached all reports noted for ease.

Thanks Brian Kreuscher Renewable World Energies Regulatory & Compliance 855-944-9376 x230